
Public Comment Period
There shall be a public comment period for each meeting with actionable items on the 

agenda, with the exception of teacher disciplinary hearings. Comments shall be limited to 
topics listed on the agenda. The total public comment period shall be for no more than 

three (3) minutes. If an individual wishes to address the Board, he/she shall sign up on the 
form provided before the beginning of the board meeting to request time to speak. Each 

speaker shall be given no more than (3) minutes. Delegations must select only one 
individual to speak on their behalf unless otherwise determined by the Board. Board Policy 

1.609 Appeals to and Appearances Before the Board

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

October 28, 2025

6:00 PM

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. Public Comment
III. Discuss Listing Agreement with TCI for the Jonesborough Property
IV. Adjourn to Workshop
V. Academics

A. Graduation Requirements
VI. Business/Finance

A. Purchase Orders
1. Purchase Order 6890; Solution Tree, Bloomington, IN; Professional 

Development; $10, 984. 00; Line Item 71100599 004
2. Purchase Order 33384 (DCHS); RJ Young; Roland Truvis VG3 Series 

Printer; David Crockett High School CTE; Omnia Contract 
2021002788; $26,217.00; Line Item L-940 (School Funds)

3. Purchase Order 6690; American Sports Fields, Knoxville, TN; 25 Tons 
Sifted Infield Mix; Grounds Department; 
DCHS,DBHS,GV,RV,Lamar; $23,000.00; Line Item 141E 72610 499

4. Purchase Order 6532; GovConnection, Merrimack, NH; View Sonic 
Bundle (4); Sourcewell 121923; System-wide; $10,409.08; Line Item 
72250499

B. Monthly Financials
VII. Operations

A. Review of Bids for Fencing; Funded by Public School Security Grant
B. Roof Need (Bus Garage); Funded by County Education Capital Fund



C. Approve release of bids for Security Alarms at Fall Branch Elementary, 
Gray Elementary, Sulphur Springs Elementary, and Daniel Boone High 
School; Line Item 141E 72620-335

D. Greenhouse at David Crockett High School; (possible ISM Grant will fund 
part of this project if the state approves); Line Item 141E 76100-707

VIII. Student Supports
A. Family Resource Center and Behavior

IX. Superintendent
A. Overnight Trip Requests

1. Grandview
November 21-22nd, 2025
Cleveland, TN
All East Honors Choir 7th & 8th Grades
Duration:  2 Days

2. South Central
November 21-22nd, 2025
Cleveland, TN
All East Honors Choir 7th & 8th Grades
Duration:  2 Days

3. Daniel Boone
November 20-22nd, 2025
Cleveland, TN
All East Honors Choir 10th-12th Grades
Duration:  3 Days

4. Daniel Boone
January 2nd-4th, 2026
Unicoi, TN  Appalachian Christian Camp
Chorus Reflections 10-12th Grades
Duration:  3 Days

X. Adjournment
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05.25.10.00.00 141 General Purpose Revenue Analysis  (Date: 9/2025)  3:05 PM

Account Level 2025-26 2024-25 2025-26 September 2024-25 2025-26 FYTD 2025-26 2025-26

Fnd Acct  Obj Prj Description                      Revised Budget   September   September     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

141 40110 000 000 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX       13,552,792      672,475      521,472     -151,003      672,758      531,722     -141,036       13,021,070      3.92

141 40120 000 000 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR           98,228       20,769       45,579       24,810       66,351       89,903       23,552            8,325     91.52

141 40125 000 000 CLK/MASTER COLLECTIONS-PRIOR              644            0            0            0            0            0            0              644      0.00

141 40130 000 000 CIRCUIT CLERK/CLERK & MASTER C           61,916        8,419        3,081       -5,338       17,310       33,833       16,523           28,083     54.64

141 40140 000 000 INTEREST AND PENALTY           61,707        4,917        5,576          659       10,850       18,001        7,151           43,706     29.17

141 40162 000 000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - LO          216,227            0            0            0          605            0         -605          216,227      0.00

141 40163 000 000 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT           25,410            0            0            0       11,664          932      -10,732           24,478      3.67

141 40210 000 000 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX       21,000,000    1,830,076    1,942,413      112,338    5,488,340    5,716,752      228,412       15,283,248     27.22

141 40270 000 000 BUSINESS TAX          578,402        9,783        4,254       -5,530       26,418       24,229       -2,189          554,173      4.19

141 40275 000 000 MIXED DRINK TAX            3,542            0            0            0            0            9            9            3,533      0.25

141 40320 000 000 BANK EXCISE TAX          109,398            0            0            0            0            0            0          109,398      0.00

141 41110 000 000 MARRIAGE LICENSE            1,727          127          112          -14          365          382           17            1,345     22.14

141 43517 000 000 TUITION - OTHER          129,980       13,800        9,850       -3,950       31,475       38,450        6,975           91,530     29.58

141 43581 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES - CHILD          665,548       62,159        1,978      -60,181      139,656       81,992      -57,664          583,556     12.32

141 44120 000 000 RENT ON BUILDINGS            2,830            0        1,000        1,000            0        1,000        1,000            1,830     35.34

141 44130 000 000 SALE OF MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES            1,914           30            0          -30           30          112           82            1,802      5.87

141 44520 000 000 INSURANCE RECOVERY           74,207            0            0            0            0            0            0           74,207      0.00

141 44530 000 000 SALE OF EQUIPMENT           55,228       24,531            0      -24,531       27,059            0      -27,059           55,228      0.00

141 44570 000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS & GIFTS          201,936       27,024        3,905      -23,119       27,024        8,866      -18,158          193,070      4.39

141 44990 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES - TAGS              393           52           54            2          125        6,741        6,616           -6,348  1,715.18

141 44991 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUE           87,799        5,205        2,722       -2,483       40,038       25,371      -14,668           62,428     28.90

141 44992 000 000 OTHER LOCAL REV- ROYALITIES/CO           33,608            0            0            0        9,867        7,315       -2,552           26,293     21.77

141 45550 000 000 CLERK & MASTER                0            0      -21,623      -21,623            0      -10,812      -10,812           10,812      0.00

141 46510 000 000 TISA       50,837,399    4,899,384    5,086,374      186,990    9,798,768   10,172,749      373,980       40,664,650     20.01

141 46515 000 000 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION          161,697            0            0            0            0       18,933       18,933          142,764     11.71

141 46550 000 000 DRIVER EDUCATION           32,737            0            0            0            0            0            0           32,737      0.00

141 46590 000 000 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS          761,614            0            0            0            0    1,402,336    1,402,336         -640,722    184.13

141 46610 000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM           52,713            0            0            0        1,145            0       -1,145           52,713      0.00

141 46790 000 000 OTHER VOCATIONAL        1,000,000            0      149,042      149,042            0      149,042      149,042          850,958     14.90

141 46851 000 000 STATE REVENUE SHARING - T.V.A.        1,353,820            0            0            0            0            0            0        1,353,820      0.00

141 46980 000 000 OTHER STATE GRANTS          768,730       19,841       11,143       -8,697       19,841       11,143       -8,697          757,587      1.45

141 47141 000 000 TITLE I GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUCAT            1,624            0            0            0        1,624            0       -1,624            1,624      0.00

141 47146 000 000 ENGLISH LANGUAGE AQU. GRANTS            8,093            0            0            0            0            0            0            8,093      0.00

141 47640 000 000 ROTC REIMBURSEMENT          181,443       14,824       26,760       11,936       41,168       34,172       -6,996          147,271     18.83

141 48990 000 000 OTHER          615,515            0            0            0      209,350            0     -209,350          615,515      0.00

141 49700 000 000 INSURANCE RECOVERY           17,821        6,335       24,279       17,944       12,335       24,279       11,944           -6,458    136.24

141 49800 000 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS          100,000            0            0            0            0            0            0          100,000      0.00

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals       92,856,642    7,619,751    7,817,971      198,222   16,654,166   18,387,452    1,733,285       74,469,190     19.80
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Account Level 2025-26 2024-25 2025-26 September 2024-25 2025-26 FYTD 2025-26 2025-26

Fnd Acct  Obj Prj Description                      Revised Budget   September   September     Variance FYTD Activit FYTD Activit     Variance Uncollected Reve FY % Coll

Number of Accounts: 37

************************ End of report ************************
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YEAR TOTAL July August September October November December January February March April May June
              
1995-96 7,964,549.95       611,536.43       650,039.30       596,451.81           626,656.64       665,950.77       645,367.17       793,944.02       872,382.08       581,914.60            553,125.28       700,497.25       666,684.60        
1996-97 8,336,657.30       668,621.91       695,781.06       645,426.90           665,996.66       712,853.08       700,269.94       714,674.24       917,676.40       636,923.88            635,082.70       639,073.10       704,277.43        
1997-98 9,028,886.69       721,817.32       780,093.18       704,916.44           717,825.19       798,852.97       747,016.98       760,728.85       1,024,051.84    649,227.26            638,150.71       787,948.69       698,257.26        
1998-99 9,418,336.41       729,516.21       780,343.86       758,281.99           769,388.96       789,685.47       793,285.27       808,672.84       1,049,009.40    669,997.81            685,164.29       785,149.89       799,840.42        
1999-00 9,925,491.78       761,578.86       848,424.57       757,359.52           832,656.56       798,763.84       812,346.45       826,725.33       1,142,546.37    711,564.82            750,908.81       878,078.63       804,538.02        
2000-01 10,302,344.61      804,204.89       905,337.72       804,216.35           854,382.25       909,453.32       794,725.07       882,257.31       1,178,919.01    758,048.36            742,368.32       860,763.60       807,668.41        
2001-02 10,532,891.37      808,555.26       866,353.62       796,577.42           828,852.58       889,601.40       870,074.31       872,050.60       1,199,611.30    768,580.66            790,051.97       938,373.85       904,208.40        
2002-03 10,638,027.23      906,277.17       974,296.94       882,472.09           811,952.60       891,857.89       850,620.49       926,239.19       1,186,561.52    763,464.89            727,893.01       896,976.99       819,414.45        
2003-04 11,067,961.48      852,744.87       931,182.77       884,455.76           904,582.89       939,687.81       883,319.35       949,214.33       1,224,464.85    796,000.63            798,184.90       971,370.65       932,752.67        
2004-05 12,141,242.02      959,427.54       1,003,502.83    961,878.30           960,187.49       981,448.59       962,577.75       1,007,923.70    1,354,489.51    869,026.19            1,061,329.31    1,043,956.65    975,494.16        
2005-06 12,336,585.09      955,565.19       1,032,019.38    1,019,556.16        1,105,255.87    1,019,172.70    995,288.52       1,052,343.46    1,443,274.33    811,741.53            876,236.72       1,048,459.42    977,671.81        
2006-07 12,847,409.98      1,026,100.62    1,085,657.40    1,035,122.60        1,044,487.23    1,102,319.02    1,016,987.55    980,057.85       1,443,529.82    1,018,080.51         955,096.95       1,130,190.78    1,009,779.65      
2007-08 13,475,705.49      1,079,389.94    1,164,602.82    1,112,875.15        1,123,975.96    1,128,221.21    1,082,375.90    1,170,203.04    1,480,368.07    934,432.24            1,003,760.54    1,131,648.39    1,063,852.23      
2008-09 13,118,209.41      1,121,283.53    1,163,968.03    1,069,948.56        1,109,937.70    1,119,035.49    1,083,890.72    1,091,466.64    1,441,865.04    858,933.82            992,382.26       1,070,456.28    995,041.34        
2009-10 12,609,635.54      1,008,819.19    1,099,406.55    992,789.10           1,066,457.07    1,052,452.00    997,413.03       1,039,892.90    1,366,560.85    888,185.43            945,035.53       1,121,973.47    1,030,650.42      
2010-11 13,050,988.91      1,054,228.59    1,128,189.89    1,037,584.63        1,056,839.88    1,086,389.24    1,054,070.16    1,094,354.84    1,429,909.64    867,910.25            1,009,209.95    1,143,124.29    1,089,177.55      
2011-12 13,808,173.10      1,081,535.67    1,228,666.98    1,138,627.12        1,132,824.15    1,125,406.77    1,090,432.58    1,133,742.86    1,526,365.45    1,016,848.19         1,065,106.10    1,194,803.93    1,073,813.30      
2012-13 13,530,626.40      1,137,511.17    1,176,802.38    1,071,451.21        1,148,396.78    1,150,162.91    1,096,243.83    1,142,826.70    1,516,667.47    785,969.43            1,037,806.81    1,169,086.53    1,097,701.18      
2013-14 13,756,487.05      1,138,760.08    1,166,521.54    1,081,327.46        1,126,284.98    1,099,605.17    1,103,883.00    1,136,848.35    1,508,355.06    971,672.20            1,055,143.00    1,275,350.78    1,092,735.43      
2014-15 14,057,315.44      1,142,752.51    1,227,623.79    1,131,340.43        1,189,344.14    1,190,743.05    1,134,318.63    1,199,396.63    1,588,182.32    889,370.36            1,008,340.90    1,211,709.73    1,144,192.95      
2015-16 14,722,621.29      1,241,008.04    1,233,271.57    1,166,463.36        1,203,804.59    1,229,321.78    1,188,390.71    1,246,671.22    1,641,380.40    1,070,197.64         997,571.40       1,284,815.87    1,219,724.71      
2016-17 14,747,100.82      1,183,242.43    1,271,727.15    1,176,910.43        1,236,255.66    1,252,584.64    1,203,060.65    1,234,360.41    1,672,699.50    977,436.65            1,033,968.30    1,288,153.30    1,216,701.70      
2017-18 15,349,677.89      1,205,951.87    1,271,772.24    1,218,781.58        1,210,362.79    1,249,834.14    1,202,844.48    1,292,583.56    1,624,509.44    1,147,863.70         1,134,847.93    1,558,692.28    1,231,633.88      
2018-19 15,494,923.37      1,278,018.86    1,291,098.17    1,228,129.70        1,291,319.95    1,284,627.33    1,285,032.84    1,328,654.02    1,591,314.78    1,249,696.22         1,156,902.45    1,353,122.68    1,157,006.37      
2019-20 16,025,666.39      1,344,150.84    1,344,028.39    1,307,238.15        1,361,539.99    1,316,157.76    1,348,576.15    1,379,403.02    1,729,590.49    1,212,600.58         1,176,918.48    1,324,871.88    1,180,590.66      
2020-21 18,656,288.63      1,395,726.34    1,499,518.71    1,411,794.82        1,382,621.85    1,465,357.10    1,472,356.92    1,510,857.41    1,869,107.00    1,464,509.00         1,610,321.46    1,840,466.32    1,733,651.70      
2021-22 20,931,816.79      1,727,238.03    1,711,551.64    1,741,191.00        1,659,586.42    1,736,797.58    1,711,047.73    1,862,765.56    2,152,612.02    1,607,027.31         1,654,556.12    1,930,358.42    1,437,084.96      
2022-23 22,857,494.37      1,898,693.27    1,921,027.35    1,828,958.80        1,803,789.27    1,926,053.40    1,878,522.95$  1,931,396.64    2,269,090.00    1,801,473.36         1,668,098.37    1,966,856.01    1,963,534.95      
2023-24 21,601,025.58      1,990,790.71    1,789,745.09    1,753,458.04        1,682,817.47    1,736,275.41    1,766,029.31$  1,813,960.70    2,266,646.75    1,586,385.69         1,654,346.13    1,818,284.57    1,742,285.71      
2024-25 22,244,594.11      1,824,507.00    1,833,757.00    1,830,075.87        1,824,105.97    1,769,380.11    1,954,793.00$  1,897,212.04    2,184,610.00    1,638,744.00         1,634,652.00    1,942,460.00    1,910,297.12      
2025-26 5,716,752.23       1,883,990.00    1,890,348.82    1,942,413.41        

 
Prior Year-to-Date Comparison  

INC / (DEC) 228,412.36          59,483.00        56,591.82        112,337.54           

 

Budgeted   
 

% of FY26 Budget Collected 27.22%  
FY26 Budgeted Amount 21,000,000       

TOTAL YTD % July August September October November December January February March April May June
2025-26 27.223% 8.971% 9.002% 9.250%

SALES TAX TRACKING
141R 40210
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Account Level 2025-26 September 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 116 000 00000 000 REGULAR TEACHERS     30,147,854.00      2,329,699.72      2,455,666.28              0.00     27,692,187.72      8.15

141 E 71100 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM        102,472.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        102,472.00      0.00

141 E 71100 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         30,300.00          5,156.67          5,156.67              0.00         25,143.33     17.02

141 E 71100 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      2,127,842.00        197,001.46        208,831.42              0.00      1,919,010.58      9.81

141 E 71100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS PAYMENTS              0.00              0.00      1,034,000.00              0.00     -1,034,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00          1,214.42         20,166.92              0.00        -20,166.92      0.00

141 E 71100 189 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS        165,000.00          9,987.50          9,987.50              0.00        155,012.50      6.05

141 E 71100 195 000 00000 995 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE         60,000.00         10,125.00         10,125.00              0.00         49,875.00     16.88

141 E 71100 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH        347,000.00         41,550.00         41,550.00              0.00        305,450.00     11.97

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY      2,044,789.00        150,767.10        224,489.49              0.00      1,820,299.51     10.98

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 000 00000 995              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 201 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT      2,027,854.00        188,288.17        271,276.63              0.00      1,756,577.37     13.38

141 E 71100 204 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 204 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE         15,000.00          1,500.00          1,500.00              0.00         13,500.00     10.00

141 E 71100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE      5,656,334.00        510,968.50        509,690.30              0.00      5,146,643.70      9.01

141 E 71100 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION         32,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         32,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE        478,217.00         35,495.93         52,737.46              0.00        425,479.54     11.03

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 100              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 300              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 212 000 00000 995              0.00            146.84            146.84              0.00           -146.84      0.00

141 E 71100 212 995 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 217 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT-HYBRID STABILIZATIO        175,000.00          5,058.58         51,084.67              0.00        123,915.33     29.19

141 E 71100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS         80,000.00          3,217.74          3,104.29              0.00         76,895.71      3.88

141 E 71100 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES      6,121,512.00        506,209.45      1,356,992.28              0.00      4,764,519.72     22.17

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        200,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        200,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 003 SUPPLIES-SUMMER LEARNING GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00000 300 ESTU SLICE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00          2,050.38          2,050.38              0.00         -2,050.38      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          3,008.75          3,008.75              0.00         -3,008.75      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00          4,636.88          4,636.88              0.00         -4,636.88      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00          2,355.03          2,355.03              0.00         -2,355.03      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00          4,049.98          4,049.98              0.00         -4,049.98      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00            690.44            690.44              0.00           -690.44      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00          2,310.00          2,310.00              0.00         -2,310.00      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00            595.63            595.63              0.00           -595.63      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00          4,006.70          4,006.70              0.00         -4,006.70      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00            975.79            975.79              0.00           -975.79      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00          3,832.97          3,832.97              0.00         -3,832.97      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00          4,283.18          4,283.18              0.00         -4,283.18      0.00

141 E 71100 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00          7,605.34          7,605.34              0.00         -7,605.34      0.00

141 E 71100 449 000 00000 000 TEXTBOOKS      1,200,000.00          3,394.08        149,057.64              0.00      1,050,942.36     12.42

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        583,000.00          8,120.80        113,270.92              0.00        469,729.08     19.43

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 005 SUPPLIES-STEM GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES-CIVICS GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 200 GRANT FUNDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 300 ETSU SLICE-SiUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00000 802 INSTR. SCIENCE CLASS SUPPLIES         24,000.00            403.34          1,896.44              0.00         22,103.56      7.90

141 E 71100 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00          1,229.08              0.00         -1,229.08      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00          3,075.16              0.00         -3,075.16      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00          3,144.98              0.00         -3,144.98      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00          2,500.00              0.00         -2,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00          1,132.40              0.00         -1,132.40      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00          5,500.00              0.00         -5,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00          3,000.00              0.00         -3,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00            121.18              0.00           -121.18      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DBHS              0.00          7,641.78          8,541.65              0.00         -8,541.65      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-DCHS              0.00          2,059.54          3,291.98              0.00         -3,291.98      0.00
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71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 71100 499 000 00017 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT-UH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00          1,000.00              0.00         -1,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 595 000 00000 000 JDC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES        210,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        210,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00000 003 Supplies-Summer Learning              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00002 000 ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00004 000 BOONES CREEK ELEMENTARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00006 000 GRANDVIEW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00007 000 FALL BRANCH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00008 000 GRAY ELEMENTARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00009 000 JONESBOROUGH ELEMENTARY              0.00         14,200.00         14,200.00              0.00        -14,200.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00011 000 LAMAR              0.00          2,490.00          2,490.00              0.00         -2,490.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00012 000 SOUTH CENTRAL              0.00              0.00          2,951.25              0.00         -2,951.25      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00013 000 SULPHER SPRINGS              0.00          2,500.00          2,500.00              0.00         -2,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00014 000 WESTVIEW              0.00            375.00            375.00              0.00           -375.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00015 000 DANIEL BOONE HIGH              0.00              0.00         12,500.00              0.00        -12,500.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00016 000 DAVID CROCKETT HIGH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00017 000 UNIVERSITY SCHOOL-UH              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 599 000 00025 000 RIDGEVIEW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71100 708 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT        160,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        160,000.00      0.00

141 E 71100 722 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          6,333.97          7,243.90              0.00         -7,243.90      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71100 --- --- ----- ---     51,988,174.00      4,084,306.66      6,635,928.40              0.00     45,352,245.60     12.76

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 116 000 00000 000 SP.ED. TEACHERS      3,437,144.00        286,829.97        302,991.81              0.00      3,134,152.19      8.82

141 E 71200 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         12,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         12,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 128 000 00000 000 HOMEBOUND TEACHERS         20,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,400.00      0.00

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS      1,261,937.00        113,360.66        118,357.32              0.00      1,143,579.68      9.38

141 E 71200 163 000 00000 912 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS SPED PR              0.00          5,938.92            118.04              0.00           -118.04      0.00

141 E 71200 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        269,886.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        269,886.00      0.00

141 E 71200 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00        112,000.00              0.00       -112,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES        182,111.00         14,371.63         24,308.97              0.00        157,802.03     13.35

141 E 71200 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00



3frbud12.p 76-4 WASHINGTON CO GOV, TN SCHOOL DISTRICT 10/27/25 Page:4

05.25.10.00.00 141 General Purpose Expense Report  (Date: 9/2025)  3:06 PM

Account Level 2025-26 September 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71200 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         65,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         65,000.00      0.00

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        326,646.00         24,232.20         33,104.14              0.00        293,541.86     10.13

141 E 71200 201 000 00000 912 SOCIAL SECURITY SPED PR              0.00            364.65              8.56              0.00             -8.56      0.00

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        406,235.00         37,757.06         49,265.09              0.00        356,969.91     12.13

141 E 71200 204 000 00000 912 STATE RETIREMENT SPED PR              0.00            783.35             58.27              0.00            -58.27      0.00

141 E 71200 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          3,000.00            281.00            281.00              0.00          2,719.00      9.37

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        720,230.00         90,398.50         90,398.50              0.00        629,831.50     12.55

141 E 71200 207 000 00000 912 MEDICAL INSURANCE SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         76,393.00          5,667.21          7,742.10              0.00         68,650.90     10.13

141 E 71200 212 000 00000 912 MEDICARE SPED PR              0.00             85.28              2.00              0.00             -2.00      0.00

141 E 71200 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER         22,400.00          4,611.81          6,721.72              0.00         15,678.28     30.01

141 E 71200 429 000 00000 912 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-ASBU              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-MIDW              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00          6,377.10              0.00         -6,377.10      0.00

141 E 71200 499 000 00000 912 OTHER SUPPLIES SPED PR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 595 000 00000 000 INDIVIDUALIZED EDU. ACCOUNT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71200 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71200 --- --- ----- ---      6,823,382.00        584,682.24        751,734.62              0.00      6,071,647.38     11.02

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL TEACHERS      3,008,233.00        188,650.28        240,974.62              0.00      2,767,258.38      8.01

141 E 71300 116 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00         57,234.39         57,234.39              0.00        -57,234.39      0.00

141 E 71300 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 146 000 00000 002 BUS DRIVER_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS         51,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         51,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 163 000 00000 002 IA_CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00         80,000.00              0.00        -80,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 189 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER SALARIES              0.00            904.17            904.17              0.00           -904.17      0.00

141 E 71300 195 000 00000 000 CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS         20,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         20,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 195 995 00000 000 WCDE RETIRED SUBSTITUTE TEACHE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 198 000 00000 000 NON-CERTIFIED SUBSTITUTE TEACH         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        192,586.00         11,244.05         19,448.15              0.00        173,137.85     10.10

141 E 71300 201 000 00000 002              0.00          3,417.29          3,417.29              0.00         -3,417.29      0.00

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        180,417.00         13,732.03         23,346.25              0.00        157,070.75     12.94

141 E 71300 204 000 00000 002              0.00          4,211.11          4,211.11              0.00         -4,211.11      0.00

141 E 71300 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,400.00            130.50            130.50              0.00          1,269.50      9.32

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        438,647.00         27,640.80         27,640.80              0.00        411,006.20      6.30

141 E 71300 207 000 00000 002 MEDICAL INS, - CTE ISM GRANT              0.00          8,805.60          8,805.60              0.00         -8,805.60      0.00

141 E 71300 210 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT            120.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            120.00      0.00

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         45,040.00          2,629.68          4,548.38              0.00         40,491.62     10.10

141 E 71300 212 000 00000 002              0.00            799.21            799.21              0.00           -799.21      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS          1,650.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,650.00      0.00

141 E 71300 299 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT_OTHER CONTRACTED              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER        120,000.00          1,218.89          4,818.89              0.00        115,181.11      4.02

141 E 71300 429 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00002 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00003 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-MIDWA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00004 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00005 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00006 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00007 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00008 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00009 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00010 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00011 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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71300 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71300 429 000 00012 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00013 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00014 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00015 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DBHS              0.00          7,158.27          8,846.85              0.00         -8,846.85      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00016 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-DCHS              0.00          6,797.20          8,833.71              0.00         -8,833.71      0.00

141 E 71300 429 000 00025 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUP. & MAT-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 429 001 00000 000 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_CTE GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 471 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 499 000 00000 002 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 524 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 599 000 00000 050 DONATIONS-GIFTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 718 000 00000 000 MOTOR VEHICLE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 000 VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION EQUIPME         22,000.00          3,199.00          3,199.00              0.00         18,801.00     14.54

141 E 71300 730 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT-VOC. INSTRUC EQU              0.00         12,274.05         12,274.05              0.00        -12,274.05      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00002 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00003 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00004 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00005 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00006 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00007 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00008 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00009 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00010 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00011 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00012 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00013 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00014 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00015 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00016 001 VOC. INSTRUC. EQUIP-SPARC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71300 730 000 00025 000 VOCATIONAL INSTR EQUIP-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71300 --- --- ----- ---      4,108,093.00        350,046.52        509,432.97              0.00      3,598,660.03     12.40

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM

141 E 71600 116 000 00000 000 AD. ED. TEACHERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 71600 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71600 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

71901 COVID-19 EXP. INSTRUCTION

141 E 71901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 71901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72110 ATTENDANCE PROGRAM

141 E 72110 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        106,064.00          8,755.34         26,266.02              0.00         79,797.98     24.76

141 E 72110 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          1,000.00      0.00

141 E 72110 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         46,904.00          3,842.84         11,528.52              0.00         35,375.48     24.58

141 E 72110 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          9,546.00            720.64          2,282.82              0.00          7,263.18     23.91

141 E 72110 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         12,364.00          1,012.05          3,036.15              0.00          9,327.85     24.56

141 E 72110 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE             50.00              4.40              4.40              0.00             45.60      8.80

141 E 72110 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         21,242.00          3,362.40          3,362.40              0.00         17,879.60     15.83

141 E 72110 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          2,233.00            168.54            533.88              0.00          1,699.12     23.91

141 E 72110 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00          1,517.77          1,929.77              0.00             70.23     96.49

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72110 499 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS_D              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72110 524 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72110 --- --- ----- ---        206,903.00         19,383.98         48,943.96              0.00        157,959.04     23.66

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72120 HEALTH SERVICES

141 E 72120 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00         20,079.10         28,125.27              0.00        -28,125.27      0.00

141 E 72120 131 000 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL        368,403.00         56,526.73         64,572.90              0.00        303,830.10     17.53

141 E 72120 131 937 00000 000 MEDICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        619,098.00         10,254.33         10,254.33              0.00        608,843.67      1.66

141 E 72120 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,225.00          5,203.39          6,201.11              0.00         55,023.89     10.13

141 E 72120 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        130,251.00          9,201.97         10,130.49              0.00        120,120.51      7.78

141 E 72120 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            450.00             44.30             44.30              0.00            405.70      9.84

141 E 72120 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        198,906.00         12,892.00         12,892.00              0.00        186,014.00      6.48

141 E 72120 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,319.00          1,216.90          1,450.24              0.00         12,868.76     10.13

141 E 72120 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00          1,233.40          1,505.70              0.00          8,494.30     15.06

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00            762.00            762.00              0.00          4,238.00     15.24

141 E 72120 399 000 00000 100 OTHER C & S - DONATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 413 000 00000 000 DRUGS AND MEDICAL SUPPLIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         30,000.00          3,710.95          5,902.72              0.00         24,097.28     19.68

141 E 72120 499 999 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES-DONATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72120 524 000 00000 000 IN-SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00            195.00          1,026.09              0.00          3,973.91     20.52

141 E 72120 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         20,000.00            220.80            730.80              0.00         19,269.20      3.65

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72120 --- --- ----- ---      1,462,652.00        121,540.87        143,597.95              0.00      1,319,054.05      9.82

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL      1,386,669.00        109,013.14        114,032.50              0.00      1,272,636.50      8.22

141 E 72130 123 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 130 000 00000 000 SOCIAL WORKERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00          9,203.26          9,203.26              0.00         -9,203.26      0.00

141 E 72130 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         86,097.00          6,862.62          7,189.13              0.00         78,907.87      8.35

141 E 72130 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         80,126.00          8,447.34          8,751.21              0.00         71,374.79     10.92

141 E 72130 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            800.00             77.80             77.80              0.00            722.20      9.73

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        221,442.00         23,512.80         23,512.80              0.00        197,929.20     10.62

141 E 72130 207 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 210 000 00000 000 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72130 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         20,136.00          1,604.99          1,681.35              0.00         18,454.65      8.35

141 E 72130 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT

141 E 72130 309 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS WITH GOVERNMENT AGEN         90,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         90,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 310 000 00000 000 CONTRACTS W OTHER GOV. AGEN.              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 322 000 00000 000 EVALUATION AND TESTING         70,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         70,000.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         32,200.00          1,464.25         10,025.13              0.00         22,174.87     31.13

141 E 72130 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-ASB              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCES              0.00            499.75            499.75              0.00           -499.75      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-DCHS              0.00            300.00            300.00              0.00           -300.00      0.00

141 E 72130 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MAT.-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72130 524 000 00000 002 CTE-ISM Grant              0.00              0.00          1,969.50              0.00         -1,969.50      0.00

141 E 72130 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT         28,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         28,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72130 --- --- ----- ---      2,017,670.00        160,985.95        177,242.43              0.00      1,840,427.57      8.78

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        473,467.00         48,273.90        135,792.65              0.00        337,674.35     28.68

141 E 72210 105 003 00000 000 SUMMER PROGRAMS-LEARNING CAMPS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 129 000 00000 000 LIBRARIANS        868,703.00         66,161.13         66,161.13              0.00        802,541.87      7.62

141 E 72210 138 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL        221,801.00         24,179.23         24,179.23              0.00        197,621.77     10.90

141 E 72210 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         96,966.00          8,092.13         13,518.30              0.00         83,447.70     13.94
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72210 SUPPORT REGULAR INSTRUCTION

141 E 72210 201 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        106,699.00         10,310.91         15,360.75              0.00         91,338.25     14.40

141 E 72210 204 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,000.00             92.10             92.10              0.00            907.90      9.21

141 E 72210 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        223,105.00         24,727.20         24,727.20              0.00        198,377.80     11.08

141 E 72210 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         22,678.00          1,892.52          3,161.56              0.00         19,516.44     13.94

141 E 72210 212 003 00000 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         43,000.00          4,677.65          5,829.36              0.00         37,170.64     13.56

141 E 72210 432 000 00000 000 LIBRARY BOOKS        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00002 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00003 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00004 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00005 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00006 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00007 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00008 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-GES              0.00          1,951.63          1,951.63              0.00         -1,951.63      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00009 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00010 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00011 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00012 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00013 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00014 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00015 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00016 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 432 000 00025 000 LIBRARY BOOKS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00            152.91            346.14              0.00          9,653.86      3.46

141 E 72210 499 934 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72210 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT        190,000.00         21,799.31        121,607.57              0.00         68,392.43     64.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72210 --- --- ----- ---      2,382,419.00        212,310.62        412,727.62              0.00      1,969,691.38     17.32

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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72220 SUPPORT SPECIAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72220 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        214,517.00          8,859.04         35,436.17              0.00        179,080.83     16.52

141 E 72220 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 124 000 00000 000 PSYCOLOGICAL PERSONNEL        145,123.00         10,151.18         10,151.18              0.00        134,971.82      6.99

141 E 72220 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 135 000 00000 000 ASSESSMENT PERSONNEL        314,055.00         32,603.02         32,603.02              0.00        281,451.98     10.38

141 E 72220 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)         46,426.00          1,747.20          6,988.80              0.00         39,437.20     15.05

141 E 72220 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 171 000 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST        351,089.00         41,001.18         41,001.18              0.00        310,087.82     11.68

141 E 72220 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        148,099.00         10,577.21         10,577.21              0.00        137,521.79      7.14

141 E 72220 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         75,597.00          6,076.02          8,048.81              0.00         67,548.19     10.65

141 E 72220 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        108,091.00          8,057.70         10,282.58              0.00         97,808.42      9.51

141 E 72220 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        112,249.00         21,768.00         21,768.00              0.00         90,481.00     19.39

141 E 72220 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         17,680.00          1,421.01          1,882.38              0.00         15,797.62     10.65

141 E 72220 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72220 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE            500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            500.00      0.00

141 E 72220 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         25,000.00          2,563.19          2,944.26              0.00         22,055.74     11.78

141 E 72220 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         40,000.00              0.00          5,280.00              0.00         34,720.00     13.20

141 E 72220 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         10,000.00          6,253.24         10,094.28              0.00            -94.28    100.94

141 E 72220 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72220 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72220 --- --- ----- ---      1,618,926.00        151,077.99        197,057.87              0.00      1,421,868.13     12.17

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         87,974.00          7,470.58         21,911.76              0.00         66,062.24     24.91

141 E 72230 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72230 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          5,454.00            446.96          1,342.32              0.00          4,111.68     24.61

141 E 72230 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,076.00            672.35          1,972.07              0.00          3,103.93     38.85

141 E 72230 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              6.10              6.10              0.00             93.90      6.10

141 E 72230 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         26,647.00          1,802.40          1,802.40              0.00         24,844.60      6.76

141 E 72230 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,276.00            104.53            313.93              0.00            962.07     24.60

141 E 72230 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72230 SUPPORT VOCATIONAL EDUCATION -

141 E 72230 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         35,000.00          2,318.25          9,026.88              0.00         25,973.12     25.79

141 E 72230 399 001 00000 000 OTHER CONTR. SERVS-STEM MIDDLE         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72230 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          4,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,500.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72230 --- --- ----- ---        236,027.00         12,821.17         36,375.46              0.00        199,651.54     15.41

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72250 SUPPORT EDUCATION TECHNOLOGY

141 E 72250 105 000 00000 000 TECHNOLOGY SUPERVISOR        313,324.00         22,939.05         76,263.59              0.00        237,060.41     24.34

141 E 72250 121 000 00000 000 DATA PROCESSING PERSONNEL        181,192.00         13,731.24         48,059.34              0.00        133,132.66     26.52

141 E 72250 138 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL COMPUTER PERSONN         77,803.00          6,419.42          6,419.42              0.00         71,383.58      8.25

141 E 72250 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        417,456.00         32,941.88        110,297.72              0.00        307,158.28     26.42

141 E 72250 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         61,366.00          4,513.90         14,744.39              0.00         46,621.61     24.03

141 E 72250 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        130,551.00          9,166.59         28,215.03              0.00        102,335.97     21.61

141 E 72250 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            500.00             47.90             47.90              0.00            452.10      9.58

141 E 72250 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        128,846.00         12,796.40         12,796.40              0.00        116,049.60      9.93

141 E 72250 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         14,352.00          1,055.67          3,448.30              0.00         10,903.70     24.03

141 E 72250 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 350 000 00000 000 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY FEE        145,000.00          6,626.00         19,878.00              0.00        125,122.00     13.71

141 E 72250 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00          2,535.63          3,146.43              0.00          3,853.57     44.95

141 E 72250 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        550,000.00         13,937.00        450,980.66              0.00         99,019.34     82.00

141 E 72250 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS        553,367.00         30,966.70         72,959.86              0.00        480,407.14     13.18

141 E 72250 524 440 00000 000 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72250 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72250 --- --- ----- ---      2,580,757.00        157,677.38        847,257.04              0.00      1,733,499.96     32.83

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 191 000 00000 000 BOARD AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS FE         41,700.00          3,475.00         10,425.00              0.00         31,275.00     25.00

141 E 72310 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          2,585.00            143.61            574.51              0.00          2,010.49     22.22

141 E 72310 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT          5,500.00            458.34          1,375.02              0.00          4,124.98     25.00
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72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES

141 E 72310 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         66,731.00          5,208.00          4,657.20              0.00         62,073.80      6.98

141 E 72310 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE            605.00             33.59            134.39              0.00            470.61     22.21

141 E 72310 305 000 00000 000 AUDIT SERVICES         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72310 320 000 00000 000 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS         33,669.00              0.00          3,000.00              0.00         30,669.00      8.91

141 E 72310 331 000 00000 000 LEGAL SERVICES         54,000.00          4,500.00         13,500.00              0.00         40,500.00     25.00

141 E 72310 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         23,000.00         12,375.90         14,494.39              0.00          8,505.61     63.02

141 E 72310 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        404,680.00          6,152.40         64,825.40              0.00        339,854.60     16.02

141 E 72310 502 000 00000 000 BUILDING & CONTENTS INSURANCE        131,000.00              0.00        579,998.00              0.00       -448,998.00    442.75

141 E 72310 506 000 00000 000 LIABILITY INSURANCE        139,600.00              0.00         84,126.00              0.00         55,474.00     60.26

141 E 72310 508 000 00000 000 PREMIUMS ON CORPORATE SURETY B         17,000.00              0.00         82,857.00              0.00        -65,857.00    487.39

141 E 72310 510 000 00000 000 TRUSTEE'S COMMISSION        680,000.00         31,095.84         72,018.27              0.00        607,981.73     10.59

141 E 72310 513 000 00000 000 WORKER'S COMPENSATION INSURANC        300,000.00              0.00        197,998.00              0.00        102,002.00     66.00

141 E 72310 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00          1,048.74          3,506.38              0.00         -3,506.38      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72310 --- --- ----- ---      1,960,070.00         64,491.42      1,133,489.56              0.00        826,580.44     57.83

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 101 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS        165,000.00         13,750.00         41,250.00              0.00        123,750.00     25.00

141 E 72320 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM          1,000.00              0.00          1,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72320 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        378,664.00         30,762.17        108,120.12              0.00        270,543.88     28.55

141 E 72320 188 000 00000 000 BONUS         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72320 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES         49,795.00          3,763.24         13,171.34              0.00         36,623.66     26.45

141 E 72320 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         37,476.00          2,766.37          9,912.85              0.00         27,563.15     26.45

141 E 72320 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         67,411.00          5,347.29         18,436.24              0.00         48,974.76     27.35

141 E 72320 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00             17.40             17.40              0.00            182.60      8.70

141 E 72320 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         80,029.00         15,066.00         15,066.00              0.00         64,963.00     18.83

141 E 72320 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          9,308.00            646.95          2,318.25              0.00          6,989.75     24.91

141 E 72320 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72320 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         75,000.00          5,691.84         15,500.86              0.00         59,499.14     20.67

141 E 72320 348 000 00000 000 POSTAL CHARGES         14,000.00          2,064.07          3,064.07              0.00         10,935.93     21.89

141 E 72320 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL         10,000.00          3,098.80          4,090.98              0.00          5,909.02     40.91

141 E 72320 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         85,000.00         18,348.35         35,897.43              0.00         49,102.57     42.23

141 E 72320 435 000 00000 000 OFFICE SUPPLIES          5,000.00              0.00            808.59              0.00          4,191.41     16.17

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________
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72320 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

141 E 72320 --- --- ----- ---        987,883.00        101,322.48        268,654.13              0.00        719,228.87     27.19

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 104 000 00000 000 PRINCIPALS      1,239,375.00         91,986.30        272,031.32              0.00        967,343.68     21.95

141 E 72410 117 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 127 000 00000 000 CAREER LADDER EXTENDED CONTRAC              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 139 000 00000 000 ASSISTANT PRINCIPALS      1,477,400.00        123,232.70        122,182.85              0.00      1,355,217.15      8.27

141 E 72410 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)        963,919.00         85,661.62        130,393.94              0.00        833,525.06     13.53

141 E 72410 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARIES & BOOKKEEPERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        168,799.00         14,918.80         42,783.82              0.00        126,015.18     25.35

141 E 72410 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        240,219.00         18,950.76         34,614.54              0.00        205,604.46     14.41

141 E 72410 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        307,606.00         26,185.60         46,149.80              0.00        261,456.20     15.00

141 E 72410 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,800.00            179.50            179.50              0.00          1,620.50      9.97

141 E 72410 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        610,031.00         56,242.00         56,242.00              0.00        553,789.00      9.22

141 E 72410 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         56,180.00          4,431.98          8,095.28              0.00         48,084.72     14.41

141 E 72410 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION         25,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         25,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00002 000 COMMUNICATION-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00003 000 COMMUNICATION-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00004 000 COMMUNICATION-BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00005 000 COMMUNICATION-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00006 000 COMMUNICATION-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00007 000 COMMUNICATION-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00008 000 COMMUNICATION-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00009 000 COMMUNICATION-JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00010 000 COMMUNICATION-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00011 000 COMMUNICATION-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00012 000 COMMUNICATION-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00013 000 COMMUNICATION-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00014 000 COMMUNICATION-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00015 000 COMMUNICATION-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00016 000 COMMUNICATION-DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 307 000 00025 000 COMMUNICATION-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          7,000.00            212.10            769.30              0.00          6,230.70     10.99

141 E 72410 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         71,500.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         71,500.00      0.00
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72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL

141 E 72410 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCES              0.00            359.97            359.97              0.00           -359.97      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GVES              0.00            186.60            186.60              0.00           -186.60      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-FBES              0.00            394.77            394.77              0.00           -394.77      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-GES              0.00            357.01            357.01              0.00           -357.01      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JES              0.00            398.41            398.41              0.00           -398.41      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-LES              0.00             86.42             86.42              0.00            -86.42      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SCES              0.00            389.08            389.08              0.00           -389.08      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-WVES              0.00            412.72            412.72              0.00           -412.72      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-DCHS              0.00            395.40            395.40              0.00           -395.40      0.00

141 E 72410 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPP. & MATERIALS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         65,000.00              0.00         65,000.00              0.00              0.00    100.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 001 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SPONSOR         33,443.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         33,443.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 002 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCOREBOARD         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

141 E 72410 599 000 00000 003 OTHER CHARGES-PEPSI SCHOLARSHI         10,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72410 --- --- ----- ---      5,312,272.00        424,981.74        781,422.73              0.00      4,530,849.27     14.71

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72510 FISCAL SERVICES

141 E 72510 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        269,976.00         20,650.10         72,275.35              0.00        197,700.65     26.77

141 E 72510 119 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING STAFF        189,820.00         14,416.00         50,456.00              0.00        139,364.00     26.58

141 E 72510 162 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTING CLERK              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72510 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         28,507.00          2,031.60          7,466.87              0.00         21,040.13     26.19

141 E 72510 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         60,647.00          4,625.22         16,188.27              0.00         44,458.73     26.69

141 E 72510 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              6.00              6.00              0.00             94.00      6.00

141 E 72510 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         54,443.00          8,010.80          8,010.80              0.00         46,432.20     14.71

141 E 72510 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          6,667.00            475.14          1,746.32              0.00          4,920.68     26.19

141 E 72510 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,400.00            895.30          1,103.90              0.00          1,296.10     46.00

141 E 72510 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         12,000.00          3,750.00          3,750.00              0.00          8,250.00     31.25

141 E 72510 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         15,300.00            491.52          1,331.55              0.00         13,968.45      8.70
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72510 FISCAL SERVICES

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72510 --- --- ----- ---        639,860.00         55,351.68        162,335.06              0.00        477,524.94     25.37

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72520 HUMAN RESOURCES

141 E 72520 105 000 00000 000 DIRECTOR        152,637.00         16,610.36         53,508.33              0.00         99,128.67     35.06

141 E 72520 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES        103,729.00          8,257.56         28,901.46              0.00         74,827.54     27.86

141 E 72520 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         15,895.00          1,387.78          4,955.37              0.00         10,939.63     31.18

141 E 72520 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         22,489.00          2,598.69          8,828.39              0.00         13,660.61     39.26

141 E 72520 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            200.00              0.00              0.00              0.00            200.00      0.00

141 E 72520 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         60,347.00          6,100.80          6,100.80              0.00         54,246.20     10.11

141 E 72520 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE          3,717.00            324.54          1,158.89              0.00          2,558.11     31.18

141 E 72520 355 000 00000 000 BOARD TRAVEL          2,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,000.00      0.00

141 E 72520 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72520 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          1,000.00            370.85          1,017.91              0.00            -17.91    101.79

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72520 --- --- ----- ---        362,014.00         35,650.58        104,471.15              0.00        257,542.85     28.86

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72610 OPERATION OF PLANT

141 E 72610 166 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL PERSONNEL      1,227,850.00         83,373.00        292,919.82              0.00        934,930.18     23.86

141 E 72610 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        330,220.00         27,589.15         97,205.53              0.00        233,014.47     29.44

141 E 72610 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         96,600.00          6,512.19         23,820.19              0.00         72,779.81     24.66

141 E 72610 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        205,509.00         12,669.38         44,568.87              0.00        160,940.13     21.69

141 E 72610 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            700.00             69.50             69.50              0.00            630.50      9.93

141 E 72610 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        290,467.00         29,455.74         29,455.74              0.00        261,011.26     10.14

141 E 72610 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         22,592.00          1,523.03          5,570.95              0.00         17,021.05     24.66

141 E 72610 328 000 00000 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES      1,776,796.00              0.00          4,564.04              0.00      1,772,231.96      0.26

141 E 72610 328 000 00002 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00003 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00004 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCES              0.00         17,680.24         53,040.72              0.00        -53,040.72      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00005 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00006 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GVES              0.00         11,512.72         34,538.16              0.00        -34,538.16      0.00
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141 E 72610 328 000 00007 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-FBES              0.00          6,578.69         19,736.07              0.00        -19,736.07      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00008 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-GES              0.00         10,690.38         32,071.14              0.00        -32,071.14      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00009 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JES              0.00         17,675.35         53,026.05              0.00        -53,026.05      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00010 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00011 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-LES              0.00          9,868.03         29,604.09              0.00        -29,604.09      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00012 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SCES              0.00          7,812.21         23,436.63              0.00        -23,436.63      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00013 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-SSES              0.00          8,223.37         24,670.11              0.00        -24,670.11      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00014 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-WVES              0.00          7,812.21         23,436.63              0.00        -23,436.63      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00015 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DBHS              0.00         18,913.75         56,741.25              0.00        -56,741.25      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00016 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-DCHS              0.00         18,913.75         56,741.25              0.00        -56,741.25      0.00

141 E 72610 328 000 00025 000 JANITORIAL SERVICES-RVES              0.00         11,512.72         34,538.16              0.00        -34,538.16      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00000 000 DISPOSAL FEES        124,000.00          8,915.85         34,836.23              0.00         89,163.77     28.09

141 E 72610 359 000 00002 000 DISPOSAL FEES ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00003 000 DISPOSAL FEES MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00004 000 DISPOSAL FEES BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00005 000 DISPOSAL FEES OLD BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00006 000 DISPOSAL FEES GVES              0.00            828.79          2,028.38              0.00         -2,028.38      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00007 000 DISPOSAL FEES FBES              0.00            150.00            600.00              0.00           -600.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00008 000 DISPOSAL FEES GES              0.00            319.00            319.00              0.00           -319.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00009 000 DISPOSAL FEES JES              0.00            875.00          2,315.00              0.00         -2,315.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00010 000 DISPOSAL FEES JMS              0.00              0.00            220.43              0.00           -220.43      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00011 000 DISPOSAL FEES LES              0.00            454.34          3,510.94              0.00         -3,510.94      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00012 000 DISPOSAL FEES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00013 000 DISPOSAL FEES SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00014 000 DISPOSAL FEES WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00015 000 DISPOSAL FEES DBHS              0.00          2,112.00          7,052.00              0.00         -7,052.00      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00016 000 DISPOSAL FEES DCHS              0.00          2,012.36          6,660.14              0.00         -6,660.14      0.00

141 E 72610 359 000 00025 000 DISPOSAL FEES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES        149,000.00          2,312.53          3,904.53              0.00        145,095.47      2.62

141 E 72610 399 000 00002 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV. ASBURY              0.00            119.97          1,688.97              0.00         -1,688.97      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00003 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERV MIDWAY              0.00             50.00            900.00              0.00           -900.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00004 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCES              0.00          1,726.60          2,476.60              0.00         -2,476.60      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00005 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE BCM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00006 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GVES              0.00             37.01          1,004.03              0.00         -1,004.03      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00007 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE FBES              0.00             60.00          2,560.00              0.00         -2,560.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00008 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE GES              0.00            450.00            929.99              0.00           -929.99      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00009 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JES              0.00            169.98            929.97              0.00           -929.97      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00010 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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141 E 72610 399 000 00011 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE LES              0.00          2,792.65          3,547.65              0.00         -3,547.65      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00012 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SCES              0.00            188.99            932.88              0.00           -932.88      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00013 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE SSES              0.00            370.00          2,845.00              0.00         -2,845.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00014 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE WVES              0.00            369.99            896.00              0.00           -896.00      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00015 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DBHS              0.00            105.69            615.69              0.00           -615.69      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00016 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE DCHS              0.00          2,268.39          4,728.39              0.00         -4,728.39      0.00

141 E 72610 399 000 00025 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICE RVES              0.00              0.00            796.50              0.00           -796.50      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00000 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES        136,500.00          1,111.47          3,121.09              0.00        133,378.91      2.29

141 E 72610 410 000 00002 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00003 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-MIDWAY              0.00            675.98            675.98              0.00           -675.98      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00004 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCES              0.00          1,717.31          4,206.44              0.00         -4,206.44      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00005 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00006 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GVES              0.00          1,571.36          2,306.67              0.00         -2,306.67      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00007 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00008 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-GES              0.00              0.00          1,133.83              0.00         -1,133.83      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00009 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JES              0.00              0.00          1,547.37              0.00         -1,547.37      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00010 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00011 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-LES              0.00          1,042.21          1,042.21              0.00         -1,042.21      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00012 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SCES              0.00              0.00            912.54              0.00           -912.54      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00013 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-SSES              0.00            904.34            904.34              0.00           -904.34      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00014 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-WVES              0.00              0.00          1,418.46              0.00         -1,418.46      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00015 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DBHS              0.00          3,409.29          3,409.29              0.00         -3,409.29      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00016 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-DCHS              0.00              0.00          2,503.23              0.00         -2,503.23      0.00

141 E 72610 410 000 00025 000 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES-RVES              0.00          1,312.54          4,915.99              0.00         -4,915.99      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00000 000 ELECTRICITY      1,929,705.00         10,466.15         30,465.42              0.00      1,899,239.58      1.58

141 E 72610 415 000 00002 000 ELECTRICITY-ASBURY              0.00          1,626.95          5,025.63              0.00         -5,025.63      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00003 000 ELECTRICITY-MIDWAY              0.00          1,056.25          3,141.80              0.00         -3,141.80      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00004 000 ELECTRICITY-BCES              0.00         20,230.20         55,884.96              0.00        -55,884.96      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00005 000 ELECTRICITY-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00006 000 ELECTRICITY-GVES              0.00         16,828.43         43,927.81              0.00        -43,927.81      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00007 000 ELECTRICITY-FBES              0.00          5,606.86         14,508.07              0.00        -14,508.07      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00008 000 ELECTRICITY-GES              0.00         10,356.75         27,625.74              0.00        -27,625.74      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00009 000 ELECTRICITY-JES              0.00         15,968.44         45,017.73              0.00        -45,017.73      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00010 000 ELECTRICITY-JMS              0.00          2,688.69         11,335.04              0.00        -11,335.04      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00011 000 ELECTRICITY-LES              0.00         13,945.72         38,016.37              0.00        -38,016.37      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00012 000 ELECTRICITY-SCES              0.00          7,484.82         19,276.89              0.00        -19,276.89      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00013 000 ELECTRICITY-SSES              0.00          9,346.49         25,338.95              0.00        -25,338.95      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00014 000 ELECTRICITY-WVES              0.00          7,480.04         32,130.39              0.00        -32,130.39      0.00
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141 E 72610 415 000 00015 000 ELECTRICITY-DBHS              0.00         62,115.54        112,738.45              0.00       -112,738.45      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00016 000 ELECTRICITY-DCHS              0.00              0.00         50,327.68              0.00        -50,327.68      0.00

141 E 72610 415 000 00025 000 ELECTRICITY-RVES              0.00         14,193.42         25,348.85              0.00        -25,348.85      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00000 000 NATURAL GAS        129,400.00            203.54            618.80              0.00        128,781.20      0.48

141 E 72610 434 000 00002 000 NATURAL GAS-ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00003 000 NATURAL GAS-MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00004 000 NATURAL GAS-BCES              0.00            163.07            314.76              0.00           -314.76      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00005 000 NATURAL GAS-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00006 000 NATURAL GAS-GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00007 000 NATURAL GAS-FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00008 000 NATURAL GAS-GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00009 000 NATURAL GAS-JES              0.00            457.51            850.11              0.00           -850.11      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00010 000 NATURAL GAS-JMS              0.00             50.25            150.75              0.00           -150.75      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00011 000 NATURAL GAS-LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00012 000 NATURAL GAS-SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00013 000 NATURAL GAS-SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00014 000 NATURAL GAS-WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00015 000 NATURAL GAS-DBHS              0.00            800.23            800.23              0.00           -800.23      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00016 000 NATURAL GAS-DCHS              0.00          2,100.92          7,308.43              0.00         -7,308.43      0.00

141 E 72610 434 000 00025 000 NATURAL GAS-RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00000 000 WATER AND SEWER        266,832.00            183.67          4,832.69              0.00        261,999.31      1.81

141 E 72610 454 000 00002 000 WATER & SEWER-ASBURY              0.00            536.41          1,321.45              0.00         -1,321.45      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00003 000 WATER & SEWER-MIDWAY              0.00             32.73             71.07              0.00            -71.07      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00004 000 WATER & SEWER-BCES              0.00          3,178.88          6,490.32              0.00         -6,490.32      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00005 000 WATER & SEWER-BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00006 000 WATER & SEWER-GVES              0.00          1,935.36          3,006.68              0.00         -3,006.68      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00007 000 WATER & SEWER-FBES              0.00            150.40            553.38              0.00           -553.38      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00008 000 WATER & SEWER-GES              0.00          1,959.79          3,100.07              0.00         -3,100.07      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00009 000 WATER & SEWER-JES              0.00          2,561.90          3,298.42              0.00         -3,298.42      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00010 000 WATER & SEWER-JMS              0.00              0.00            366.59              0.00           -366.59      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00011 000 WATER & SEWER-LES              0.00          4,197.76          7,428.70              0.00         -7,428.70      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00012 000 WATER & SEWER-SCES              0.00            393.98            649.18              0.00           -649.18      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00013 000 WATER & SEWER-SSES              0.00          1,556.66          3,808.05              0.00         -3,808.05      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00014 000 WATER & SEWER-WVES              0.00          1,033.15          1,813.31              0.00         -1,813.31      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00015 000 WATER & SEWER-DBHS              0.00          5,959.55          9,651.93              0.00         -9,651.93      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00016 000 WATER & SEWER-DCHS              0.00          7,817.46         10,112.59              0.00        -10,112.59      0.00

141 E 72610 454 000 00025 000 WATER & SEWER-RVES              0.00          1,485.58          4,494.37              0.00         -4,494.37      0.00

141 E 72610 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         96,289.00         16,154.89         29,847.67              0.00         66,441.33     31.00
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141 E 72610 499 000 00000 020 TAEP -AGRICULTURAL GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 501 000 00000 000 BOILER INSURANCE         21,000.00              0.00         14,881.00              0.00          6,119.00     70.86

141 E 72610 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         39,900.00          1,477.91          4,392.56              0.00         35,507.44     11.01

141 E 72610 599 000 00002 000 OTHER CHARGES ASBURY              0.00            394.92            888.57              0.00           -888.57      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00003 000 OTHER CHARGES MIDWAY              0.00            149.80            269.64              0.00           -269.64      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00004 000 OTHER CHARGES BCES              0.00            203.01            398.35              0.00           -398.35      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00005 000 OTHER CHARGES BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00006 000 OTHER CHARGES GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00007 000 OTHER CHARGES FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00008 000 OTHER CHARGES GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00009 000 OTHER CHARGES JES              0.00            625.15          1,310.30              0.00         -1,310.30      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00010 000 OTHER CHARGES JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00011 000 OTHER CHARGES LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00012 000 OTHER CHARGES SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00013 000 OTHER CHARGES SSES              0.00              0.00             60.00              0.00            -60.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00014 000 OTHER CHARGES WVES              0.00            159.20            159.20              0.00           -159.20      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00015 000 OTHER CHARGES DBHS              0.00          1,279.68          1,476.59              0.00         -1,476.59      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00016 000 OTHER CHARGES DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72610 599 000 00025 000 OTHER CHARGES RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72610 --- --- ----- ---      6,843,360.00        603,417.16      1,718,986.20              0.00      5,124,373.80     25.12

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        294,769.00         22,412.80         78,444.80              0.00        216,324.20     26.61

141 E 72620 167 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL      1,008,735.00         73,407.89        243,282.02              0.00        765,452.98     24.12

141 E 72620 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         80,817.00          5,646.06         19,652.27              0.00         61,164.73     24.32

141 E 72620 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        171,932.00         11,472.38         39,934.21              0.00        131,997.79     23.23

141 E 72620 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            300.00             28.10             28.10              0.00            271.90      9.37

141 E 72620 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        161,677.00         23,074.80         23,074.80              0.00        138,602.20     14.27

141 E 72620 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         18,901.00          1,320.43          4,596.07              0.00         14,304.93     24.32

141 E 72620 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION          2,700.00            111.42            340.94              0.00          2,359.06     12.63

141 E 72620 335 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - BUILDIN        226,191.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        226,191.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00002 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00003 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 335 000 00004 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00005 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00006 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GVES              0.00              0.00          4,263.00              0.00         -4,263.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00007 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00008 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00009 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00010 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00011 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00012 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SCES              0.00              0.00          4,116.00              0.00         -4,116.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00013 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00014 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. WVES              0.00              0.00          4,116.00              0.00         -4,116.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00015 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00016 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 335 000 00025 000 MAINT. & REPAIR BUILD. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR SERVICE        130,768.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        130,768.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00002 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00003 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00004 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00005 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00006 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00007 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00008 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00009 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00010 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00011 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00012 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00013 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00014 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00015 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00016 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 336 000 00025 000 MAINT & REPAIR EQUIP RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES         33,500.00          5,139.34          8,039.34              0.00         25,460.66     24.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS        727,074.00         76,136.53        154,029.07              0.00        573,044.93     21.18

141 E 72620 499 000 00002 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. ASBURY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00003 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. MIDWAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00004 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00005 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. BCMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00006 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

141 E 72620 499 000 00007 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. FBES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00008 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. GES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00009 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00010 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. JMS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00011 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. LES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00012 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SCES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00013 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. SSES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00014 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. WVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00015 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DBHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00016 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. DCHS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 499 000 00025 000 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT. RVES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         28,418.00          5,333.75         11,758.21              0.00         16,659.79     41.38

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 000 ADMINISTRATION EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72620 701 000 00000 004 PUBLIC SCHOOL SECURITY GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72620 --- --- ----- ---      2,885,782.00        224,083.50        595,674.83              0.00      2,290,107.17     20.64

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR        147,479.00         11,201.54         39,205.39              0.00        108,273.61     26.58

141 E 72710 142 000 00000 000 MECHANIC(S)        254,051.00         19,718.91         67,420.13              0.00        186,630.87     26.54

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 000 BUS DRIVERS      1,579,575.00        153,230.36        157,620.99              0.00      1,421,954.01      9.98

141 E 72710 146 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 189 000 00000 000 OTHER PERSONEL         49,795.00          3,761.62         13,165.67              0.00         36,629.33     26.44

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY        125,916.00         10,523.29         16,559.53              0.00        109,356.47     13.15

141 E 72710 201 000 00000 002 SS-ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT        261,308.00         21,840.22         34,431.72              0.00        226,876.28     13.18

141 E 72710 204 000 00000 002 STATE RETIREMENT ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE          1,550.00            151.70            151.70              0.00          1,398.30      9.79

141 E 72710 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE        548,362.00         48,416.20         48,896.20              0.00        499,465.80      8.92

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE         28,726.00          2,545.22          3,965.32              0.00         24,760.68     13.80

141 E 72710 212 000 00000 002 MEDICARE -ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 307 000 00000 000 COMMUNICATION            750.00            319.83            356.99              0.00            393.01     47.60

141 E 72710 330 000 00000 000 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS         73,400.00          1,156.30          3,468.90              0.00         69,931.10      4.73

141 E 72710 338 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 399 000 00000 000 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES          5,000.00            111.88            794.38              0.00          4,205.62     15.89
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72710 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 000 DIESEL FUEL        283,000.00         24,014.68         30,395.18              0.00        252,604.82     10.74

141 E 72710 412 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 424 000 00000 000 GARAGE SUPPLIES         30,000.00            355.27            766.07              0.00         29,233.93      2.55

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 000 GASOLINE        171,867.00         17,153.08         36,542.54              0.00        135,324.46     21.26

141 E 72710 425 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 442 000 00000 000 PROPANE GAS-VEHICLES         80,000.00          8,818.95         10,454.66              0.00         69,545.34     13.07

141 E 72710 450 000 00000 000 TIRES AND TUBES         60,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         60,000.00      0.00

141 E 72710 453 000 00000 000 VEHICLE PARTS        160,000.00         10,077.54         36,348.30              0.00        123,651.70     22.72

141 E 72710 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,250.00          1,075.97          1,562.02              0.00          3,687.98     29.75

141 E 72710 511 000 00000 000 VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT INSURANC        250,000.00              0.00        134,452.00              0.00        115,548.00     53.78

141 E 72710 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         18,900.00          4,394.67         11,340.49              0.00          7,559.51     60.00

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 000 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT        272,000.00          2,981.09          9,390.43              0.00        262,609.57      3.45

141 E 72710 729 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72710 729 100 00000 000 TRANS. EQUIPMENT-ELECTRIC BUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72710 --- --- ----- ---      4,406,929.00        341,848.32        657,288.61              0.00      3,749,640.39     14.91

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

72810 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES

141 E 72810 105 000 00000 000 FAMILY RESOURCE DIRECTOR         99,677.00          8,220.17         24,660.51              0.00         75,016.49     24.74

141 E 72810 162 000 00000 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL         37,646.00          3,166.64          9,326.64              0.00         28,319.36     24.77

141 E 72810 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 72810 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY          8,514.00            705.98          2,107.20              0.00          6,406.80     24.75

141 E 72810 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         18,113.00            891.98          2,653.08              0.00         15,459.92     14.65

141 E 72810 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE            100.00              7.60              7.60              0.00             92.40      7.60

141 E 72810 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         17,991.00            793.60            793.60              0.00         17,197.40      4.41

141 E 72810 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          1,991.00            165.11            492.81              0.00          1,498.19     24.75

141 E 72810 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          5,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,000.00      0.00

141 E 72810 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00            367.12            367.12              0.00           -367.12      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 72810 --- --- ----- ---        189,032.00         14,318.20         40,408.56              0.00        148,623.44     21.38

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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73100 FOOD SERVICE

141 E 73100 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 165 000 00000 000 CAFETERIA PERONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 188 000 00000 000 BONUS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 206 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73100 299 000 00000 000 OTHER FRINGE BENEFITS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73100 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

141 E 73300 105 000 00000 000 SUPERVISOR/DIRECTOR         66,792.00          6,960.40         19,636.40              0.00         47,155.60     29.40

141 E 73300 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00          2,871.00          2,871.00              0.00         -2,871.00      0.00

141 E 73300 161 000 00000 000 SECRETARY(S)              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 162 000 00000 000 SECRETARY         45,448.00          3,633.63         12,322.20              0.00         33,125.80     27.11

141 E 73300 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00            150.00            150.00              0.00           -150.00      0.00

141 E 73300 169 000 00000 000 PART-TIME PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES        446,076.00         42,688.75        124,457.42              0.00        321,618.58     27.90

141 E 73300 189 000 00100 000 BCES CHILDCARE ANNEX SALARIES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         34,616.00          3,366.76          9,761.03              0.00         24,854.97     28.20

141 E 73300 201 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         73,642.00          3,408.26         10,402.38              0.00         63,239.62     14.13

141 E 73300 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         27,852.00          2,496.00          2,496.00              0.00         25,356.00      8.96

141 E 73300 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00            787.34          2,282.80              0.00         -2,282.80      0.00

141 E 73300 212 000 00100 000              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73300 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL          2,000.00             92.40            318.50              0.00          1,681.50     15.93

141 E 73300 422 000 00000 000 FOOD SUPPLIES         30,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         30,000.00      0.00

141 E 73300 429 000 00000 100 OTHER SUPPLIES & MAT_LOT GRANT              0.00            606.43            606.43              0.00           -606.43      0.00

141 E 73300 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS         20,000.00          4,320.20          4,600.20              0.00         15,399.80     23.00

141 E 73300 524 000 00000 100 IN-SERVICE/STAFF DEV. - LOT GR              0.00              0.00            650.46              0.00           -650.46      0.00

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         13,000.00              0.00             93.34              0.00         12,906.66      0.72

141 E 73300 599 000 00000 100 OTHER CHARGES_LOT GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00
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73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73300 --- --- ----- ---        759,426.00         71,381.17        190,648.16              0.00        568,777.84     25.10

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

141 E 73400 116 000 00000 000 TEACHERS        331,780.00         22,087.20         22,087.20              0.00        309,692.80      6.66

141 E 73400 163 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS        155,415.00         20,880.64         20,880.64              0.00        134,534.36     13.44

141 E 73400 189 000 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00         10,000.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

141 E 73400 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY         30,206.00          3,679.75          3,679.75              0.00         26,526.25     12.18

141 E 73400 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT         39,643.00          5,061.17          5,061.17              0.00         34,581.83     12.77

141 E 73400 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE         64,544.00         12,936.40         12,936.40              0.00         51,607.60     20.04

141 E 73400 212 000 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE          7,064.00            860.59            860.59              0.00          6,203.41     12.18

141 E 73400 336 000 00000 000 MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES          2,400.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          2,400.00      0.00

141 E 73400 355 000 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 73400 429 000 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES / NISWO          6,100.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          6,100.00      0.00

141 E 73400 499 000 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS          8,200.00              0.00          1,545.65              0.00          6,654.35     18.85

141 E 73400 524 000 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT          4,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00          4,000.00      0.00

141 E 73400 599 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES         42,000.00          7,864.95          7,864.95              0.00         34,135.05     18.73

141 E 73400 722 000 00000 000 REGULAR INSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT         13,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00         13,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73400 --- --- ----- ---        704,352.00         83,370.70         84,916.35              0.00        619,435.65     12.06

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

73901 COVID-19 EXP. NON-INSTRUCTION

141 E 73901 499 000 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 73901 --- --- ----- ---              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY

141 E 76100 304 000 00000 000 ARCHITECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 304 001 00000 000 ARCHITECTS / BCE-JE GYM FLOORS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 308 000 00000 000 CONSULTANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 399 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 706 000 00000 002 BULD CONST CTE ISM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 000 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS        100,000.00              0.00              0.00              0.00        100,000.00      0.00

141 E 76100 707 000 00000 002 CTE ISM GRANT              0.00            444.60            444.60              0.00           -444.60      0.00

141 E 76100 715 000 00000 000 LAND              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 724 000 00000 000 SITE DEVELOPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 790 000 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 76100 799 000 00000 000 OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 76100 --- --- ----- ---        100,000.00            444.60            444.60              0.00         99,555.40      0.44

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

99100 TRANSFERS

141 E 99100 316 000 00000 000 CONTRIBUTIONS TO DS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00

141 E 99100 590 000 00000 000 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS        350,000.00         28,241.00         84,723.00              0.00        265,277.00     24.21

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

141 E 99100 --- --- ----- ---        350,000.00         28,241.00         84,723.00              0.00        265,277.00     24.21

                                                           ================= ================= ================= ================= ================= =========

141 - ----- --- --- ----- ---     98,925,983.00      7,903,735.93     15,583,761.26              0.00     83,342,221.74     15.75

Number of Accounts: 791

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE D.        72,018.27CR

11140 000 000 99141 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE    20,105,842.05  

11140 000 000 99142 142             0.00  

11140 000 001 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 003 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

11140 000 995 99141 141             0.00  

11300 000 000 00000 000 INVESTMENTS             0.00  

11410 000 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE             0.00  

11420 000 000 00000 000 Allowance for Doubtful Accts.             0.00  

11430 000 000 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS     3,727,341.36  

11430 000 160 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

11440 000 000 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

11500 000 000 00000 000 PROPERTY TAX RECEIVABLE    14,737,383.00  

11510 000 000 00000 000 ALLOWANCE FOR UNCOLL. PROPERTY       277,394.00CR

11600 000 000 00000 000 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

11820 000 000 10000 602 CASH SHORTAGE             0.00  

11890 000 000 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS             0.00  

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    38,221,154.14  

                                                                     ==================

L Liability

21100 000 000 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE       819,778.58CR

21100 000 001 00000 000             0.00  

21100 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

21100 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21200 000 000 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

21300 000 000 00000 000 PAYROLL ADJUSTMENTS             0.00  

21310 000 000 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

21310 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21310 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21320 000 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

21320 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21320 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21325 000 000 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

21325 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21325 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21330 000 000 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS       678,052.27CR

21330 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21330 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

21331 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

21339 000 000 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN        44,925.77CR

21340 000 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE CONTRIBUTION       187,345.43CR

21341 000 000 00000 000 COLONIAL LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21342 000 000 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

21342 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21342 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21342 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21342 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

21343 000 000 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE PAYABLE           342.20  

21344 000 000 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21345 000 000 00000 000 CITIZENS SECURITY DENTAL             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

21346 000 000 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS CO             0.00  

21347 000 000 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21348 000 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE        18,027.43  

21349 000 000 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

21350 000 000 00000 000 NTA LIFE BUSINESS SERVICES             0.00  

21351 000 000 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY PAYABLE             0.00  

21352 000 000 00000 000 TRANSAMERICA             0.00  

21353 000 000 00000 000 DAVIS VISION         9,231.37CR

21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

21355 000 000 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL PLANNING GROUP             0.00  

21356 000 000 00000 000 TRUSTMARK            16.94CR

21357 000 000 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABLE             0.00  

21358 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID-TAXED CONTRIBUTION           200.00CR

21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION           358.62CR

21360 000 000 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES        12,998.08  

21361 000 000 00000 000 CENTRAL STATES HEALTH & LIFE C             0.00  

21362 000 000 00000 000 USABLE LIFE             0.00  

21362 201 000 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

21362 204 000 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

21362 207 000 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

21362 212 000 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

21363 000 000 00000 000 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21364 000 000 00000 000 LEGAL SHIELD             0.00  

21365 000 000 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21365 000 440 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

21366 000 000 00000 000 VALU TEACHERS             0.00  

21367 000 000 00000 000 LIFE INSURANCE OF ALABAMA             0.00  

21370 000 000 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

21380 000 000 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

21390 000 000 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

21392 000 000 00000 000 OTHER P/R DED.-MED PUT PLUS             0.00  

21500 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS        66,792.00CR

21510 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO PRIMARY GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21600 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO GENERAL GOVERNMENT             0.00  

21900 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO PTO             0.00  

21900 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

21900 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

29940 000 000 00000 000 DEFERRED CURRENT PROP. TAXES    14,107,442.00CR

29945 000 000 00000 000 DEF. DELINQUENT PROPERTY TAXES       331,549.00CR

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    16,214,324.27CR

                                                                     ==================

Q Equity

34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDERS PAYABLE             0.00  

34111 000 000 00000 000 RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCE             0.00  

34120 000 000 00000 000 ENCUMBRANCE PRIOR YEAR             0.00  

34240 000 000 00000 000 PRE-PAID ITEMS             0.00  

34555 000 000 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION        51,619.00CR

34560 000 000 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR EDUCATION - CL         1,284.70CR

34587 000 000 00000 000 RESTRCT FOR HYBRID RETIR SRT       922,238.00CR

34755 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - NISWO             0.00  

34760 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR INSTRUCTION - RET             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

34765 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR SUPPORT SERVICES     6,069,342.00CR

34770 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR OPERATION NON-INS             0.00  

34775 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY             0.00  

34780 000 000 00000 000 ASSIGNED FOR EDUCATION - CASH     3,015,000.00CR

39000 000 000 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH    11,947,346.17CR

39000 000 001 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 003 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

39000 000 995 00000 000             0.00  

39999 000 000 00000 000 UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE             0.00  

                                                                     __________________

----- --- --- ----- ---    22,006,829.87CR

                                                                     ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals    38,221,154.14  

Grand Liability Totals    16,214,324.27CR

Grand Equity Totals    22,006,829.87CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 106

************************ End of report ************************
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Account Level 2025-26 September 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

010 CONSOLIDATED ADMINISTRATION

142 E 72210 162 010 00001 000 CLERICAL PERSONNEL              0.00          4,648.00         16,268.00              0.00        -16,268.00      0.00

142 E 72210 201 010 00001 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            288.18          1,008.62              0.00         -1,008.62      0.00

142 E 72210 204 010 00001 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            613.08          2,145.77              0.00         -2,145.77      0.00

142 E 72210 212 010 00001 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             67.40            235.90              0.00           -235.90      0.00

142 E 72210 355 010 00000 000 TRAVEL              0.00             18.20             33.60              0.00            -33.60      0.00

142 E 72210 499 010 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00             14.24            543.32              0.00           -543.32      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                010                    0.00          5,649.10         20,235.21              0.00        -20,235.21      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 September 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

100 TITLE I

142 E 71100 116 100 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00         75,481.14         75,481.14              0.00        -75,481.14      0.00

142 E 71100 163 100 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00          4,873.06          4,873.06              0.00         -4,873.06      0.00

142 E 71100 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00          4,584.75          4,584.75              0.00         -4,584.75      0.00

142 E 71100 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00          5,024.84          5,024.84              0.00         -5,024.84      0.00

142 E 71100 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00         19,861.20         19,861.20              0.00        -19,861.20      0.00

142 E 71100 212 100 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00          1,072.25          1,072.25              0.00         -1,072.25      0.00

142 E 71100 429 100 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00          1,057.14          1,057.14              0.00         -1,057.14      0.00

142 E 72210 524 100 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00          1,937.00          1,937.00              0.00         -1,937.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                100                    0.00        113,891.38        113,891.38              0.00       -113,891.38      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 September 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

160 TITLE I-D 

142 E 71100 429 160 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00              0.00          9,810.00              0.00         -9,810.00      0.00

142 E 71100 499 160 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00              0.00         17,966.38              0.00        -17,966.38      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                160                    0.00              0.00         27,776.38              0.00        -27,776.38      0.00
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

200 TITLE II - A

142 E 72210 138 200 00010 000 INSTR COMPUTER PERSONNEL              0.00          6,129.67          6,129.67              0.00         -6,129.67      0.00

142 E 72210 189 200 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00          6,066.50          6,066.50              0.00         -6,066.50      0.00

142 E 72210 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            364.60            364.60              0.00           -364.60      0.00

142 E 72210 201 200 00010 000              0.00            348.65            348.65              0.00           -348.65      0.00

142 E 72210 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            350.04            350.04              0.00           -350.04      0.00

142 E 72210 204 200 00010 000              0.00            353.68            353.68              0.00           -353.68      0.00

142 E 72210 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00            693.60            693.60              0.00           -693.60      0.00

142 E 72210 207 200 00010 000              0.00          1,802.40          1,802.40              0.00         -1,802.40      0.00

142 E 72210 212 200 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             85.27             85.27              0.00            -85.27      0.00

142 E 72210 212 200 00010 000              0.00             81.54             81.54              0.00            -81.54      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                200                    0.00         16,275.95         16,275.95              0.00        -16,275.95      0.00
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

440 TITLE IV 

142 E 72130 123 440 00000 000 GUIDANCE PERSONNEL              0.00          4,813.34          4,813.34              0.00         -4,813.34      0.00

142 E 72130 201 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            273.08            273.08              0.00           -273.08      0.00

142 E 72130 204 440 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            433.20            433.20              0.00           -433.20      0.00

142 E 72130 207 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00          1,560.00          1,560.00              0.00         -1,560.00      0.00

142 E 72130 212 440 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             63.86             63.86              0.00            -63.86      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                440                    0.00          7,143.48          7,143.48              0.00         -7,143.48      0.00
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

800 CARL PERKINS

142 E 71300 471 800 00000 000 SOFTWARE              0.00         11,938.50         52,061.35              0.00        -52,061.35      0.00

142 E 71300 499 800 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00          7,520.00          9,979.00              0.00         -9,979.00      0.00

142 E 72130 524 800 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00          3,609.12         11,591.41              0.00        -11,591.41      0.00

142 E 72130 599 800 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00            380.00            380.00              0.00           -380.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                800                    0.00         23,447.62         74,011.76              0.00        -74,011.76      0.00
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Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

896 IDEA PARt SYSTEMIC CHANGE K-12

142 E 71200 116 896 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00          2,500.00          2,500.00              0.00         -2,500.00      0.00

142 E 71200 201 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            155.00            155.00              0.00           -155.00      0.00

142 E 71200 204 896 00000 000              0.00            207.16            207.16              0.00           -207.16      0.00

142 E 71200 212 896 00000 000 MEDICARE              0.00             36.25             36.25              0.00            -36.25      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                896                    0.00          2,898.41          2,898.41              0.00         -2,898.41      0.00
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Account Level 2025-26 September 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

900 IDEA PART- B

142 E 71200 116 900 00000 000 TEACHERS              0.00         11,047.01         11,047.01              0.00        -11,047.01      0.00

142 E 71200 163 900 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00         97,356.95         97,356.95              0.00        -97,356.95      0.00

142 E 71200 171 900 00000 000 SPEECH PATHOLOGIST              0.00          4,852.84          4,852.84              0.00         -4,852.84      0.00

142 E 71200 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00          6,692.13          6,692.13              0.00         -6,692.13      0.00

142 E 71200 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00         12,944.10         12,944.10              0.00        -12,944.10      0.00

142 E 71200 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00         22,764.80         22,764.80              0.00        -22,764.80      0.00

142 E 71200 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00          1,565.10          1,565.10              0.00         -1,565.10      0.00

142 E 71200 312 900 00000 000 CONTRACTS W PRIVATE AGENCIES              0.00         17,050.80         18,040.80              0.00        -18,040.80      0.00

142 E 71200 429 900 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MAT.              0.00           -423.63           -423.63              0.00            423.63      0.00

142 E 71200 725 900 00000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION EQUIPMENT              0.00             98.12             98.12              0.00            -98.12      0.00

142 E 72220 189 900 00000 000 OTHER SALARIES & WAGES              0.00          6,159.09          6,159.09              0.00         -6,159.09      0.00

142 E 72220 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            381.86            381.86              0.00           -381.86      0.00

142 E 72220 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            554.32            554.32              0.00           -554.32      0.00

142 E 72220 212 900 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             89.31             89.31              0.00            -89.31      0.00

142 E 72220 524 900 00000 000 IN SERVICE / STAFF DEVELOPMENT              0.00            575.06            890.06              0.00           -890.06      0.00

142 E 72220 790 900 00000 000 OTHER EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00          2,782.00              0.00         -2,782.00      0.00

142 E 72710 146 900 00020 000 BUS DRIVERS              0.00         21,923.47         21,923.47              0.00        -21,923.47      0.00

142 E 72710 201 900 00020 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00          1,190.71          1,190.71              0.00         -1,190.71      0.00

142 E 72710 204 900 00020 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00          2,755.88          2,755.88              0.00         -2,755.88      0.00

142 E 72710 207 900 00020 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00          5,200.80          5,200.80              0.00         -5,200.80      0.00

142 E 72710 212 900 00020 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00            299.06            299.06              0.00           -299.06      0.00

142 E 72710 599 900 00000 000 OTHER CHARGES              0.00              0.00          1,800.00              0.00         -1,800.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                900                    0.00        213,077.78        218,964.78              0.00       -218,964.78      0.00
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 9/2025)  3:11 PM

Account Level 2025-26 September 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

910 IDEA PRESCHOOL

142 E 71200 163 910 00000 000 EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANTS              0.00          3,288.75          3,288.75              0.00         -3,288.75      0.00

142 E 71200 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY              0.00            193.23            193.23              0.00           -193.23      0.00

142 E 71200 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT              0.00            433.79            433.79              0.00           -433.79      0.00

142 E 71200 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE              0.00            693.60            693.60              0.00           -693.60      0.00

142 E 71200 212 910 00000 000 EMPLOYER MEDICARE              0.00             45.19             45.19              0.00            -45.19      0.00

142 E 71200 429 910 00000 000 INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES & MATER              0.00            423.63            423.63              0.00           -423.63      0.00

142 E 72220 499 910 00000 000 OTHER SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS              0.00          1,851.55          1,851.55              0.00         -1,851.55      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                910                    0.00          6,929.74          6,929.74              0.00         -6,929.74      0.00
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Expense Report  (Date: 9/2025)  3:11 PM

Account Level 2025-26 September 2025-26 2025-26 Encumbered Unexpended 2025-26

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                               Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity            Amount Balance - YTD Act    FYTD %

953 EARLY LITERACY PRE-K TEACHER S

142 E 73400 189 953 00008 000 OTHER SALARIES AND WAGES              0.00         10,000.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

                                                           _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ _________

                953                    0.00         10,000.00         10,000.00              0.00        -10,000.00      0.00

Number of Accounts: 69

************************ End of report ************************
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05.25.10.00.00 142 Federal Projects Balance Sheet  (Date: 9/2025)  3:08 PM

Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11130 000 000 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 100 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

142 A 11130 000 440 00000 000 CASH IN BANK-PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11130 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 000 99142 142     1,490,812.01  

142 A 11140 000 010 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CON ADMIN             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 010 99142 142           470.25  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 100 99142 142           996.38CR

142 A 11140 000 101 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 160 99142 142         3,533.90CR

142 A 11140 000 171 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 172 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE II-A             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 200 99142 142         9,039.36CR

142 A 11140 000 300 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - TITLE III             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 00000 141 CASH WITH TRUSTEE             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 440 99142 142            76.50  

142 A 11140 000 480 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT DISCR             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 580 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FTTT             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 700 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 705 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 720 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CARL PERKI             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 800 99142 142        38,153.71CR

142 A 11140 000 801 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - CTE RESERV             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 801 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 802 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 803 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 890 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - STATE DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 891 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - DISC PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 892 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA DISC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 893 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS GRAY             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 894 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS JM             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 895 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 896 99142 142         2,898.41CR

142 A 11140 000 897 99142 142             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11140 000 898 99142 142            37.83  

142 A 11140 000 899 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 899 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 000 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE-IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 900 99142 142         2,392.48CR

142 A 11140 000 901 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - I             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 901 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 902 00000 142 EDUCATION HANDICAPPED ACT - ID             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 00000 142 CASH WITH TRUSTEE - IDEA PRESC             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 910 99142 142           155.99  

142 A 11140 000 911 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 912 99142 142           548.90CR

142 A 11140 000 930 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 931 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 932 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 933 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 934 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 935 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 936 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 937 99142 142        28,623.08CR

142 A 11140 000 938 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 939 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 940 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 941 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99141 141             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 950 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 951 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 952 99142 142             0.00  

142 A 11140 000 953 99142 142        10,000.00CR

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11140 --- --- ----- ---     1,395,366.36  

142 A 11400 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11400 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11410 000 000 00000 142             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11410 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 010 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 100 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 101 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 160 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 171 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 172 00000 142 ADAPTIVE LEARNING TECH. GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 200 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 300 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 440 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 580 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 700 00000 142 ARP HOMELESS 2.0             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 720 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 801 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 11430 000 802 00000 142 PERKINS-NEW SKILLS FOR YOUTH             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 892 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 893 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 894 00000 142 Focus School Gray             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 895 00000 142 Focus School JM             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 896 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 898 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 900 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 901 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 910 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 911 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 930 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 931 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 933 00000 142 MATH IMPLEMENTATION SUPPORT GR             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 935 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 937 00000 142 ESSER 3.0             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 938 00000 142 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 939 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 940 00000 142 EPIDEMIOOGY & LABORATORY ELC             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 941 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 950 00000 142 CIVICS SEAL GRANT             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 951 00000 142 HQIM LITERACY IMPLEMENTATION             0.00  

142 A 11430 000 952 00000 142 EARLY LITERACY NETWORKS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11430 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 000 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         9,285.40  

142 A 11440 000 010 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CON ADMIN           177.95CR

142 A 11440 000 100 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         1,507.37  

142 A 11440 000 160 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         3,533.90  

142 A 11440 000 200 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS         9,199.87  

142 A 11440 000 440 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 800 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-CTE BASIC            93.41CR

142 A 11440 000 890 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 891 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-STATE DIS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 892 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-DISC PREK             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 895 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS JMS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 896 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-FS SS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 898 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS            37.83CR

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS-IDEA B         2,940.33  

142 A 11440 000 900 00000 142             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 910 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS           155.99CR

142 A 11440 000 912 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS           548.90  

142 A 11440 000 934 00000 142 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 935 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 A 11440 000 937 00000 000 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS        28,623.08  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 11440 --- --- ----- ---        55,173.67  

142 A 21100 000 000 00000 142 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 A 21500 000 000 00000 142 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

A Asset

142 A 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 A ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,450,540.03  

                                                                               ==================

L Liability

142 L 21100 000 010 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 100 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 200 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 440 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 705 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 800 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 801 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 891 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 892 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 893 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 894 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 895 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 896 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 900 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 910 00000 000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 939 00000 000 FISCAL PRE-MONITORING SUPPORTS             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21100 000 953 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 100 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 931 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 934 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

142 L 21200 000 935 00000 000 ACCRUED PAYROLL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21200 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 010 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 100 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 200 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 440 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 580 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 800 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 891 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 892 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 894 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 895 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 896 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 900 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 910 00000 000 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21310 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21310 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 010 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 440 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 580 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 800 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 891 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 894 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 895 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 896 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX             0.00  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

L Liability

142 L 21320 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21320 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21320 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 010 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 100 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 440 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 580 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 800 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 892 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 894 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 895 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 896 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 900 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 910 00000 000 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21325 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21325 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 000 00000 000            11.93  

142 L 21330 000 010 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS           306.54CR

142 L 21330 000 100 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 160 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 200 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 440 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 580 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 800 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 891 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 892 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 894 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 895 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21330 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 900 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 910 00000 000 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21330 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21330 --- --- ----- ---           294.61CR

142 L 21339 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 010 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 100 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN           974.80CR

142 L 21339 000 160 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 200 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN           142.39CR

142 L 21339 000 440 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN            58.38CR

142 L 21339 000 580 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 800 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 891 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 892 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 900 00000 000 STATE DENTAL PLAN         1,484.30CR

142 L 21339 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 910 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21339 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21339 --- --- ----- ---         2,659.87CR

142 L 21340 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 010 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 100 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 160 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 200 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 440 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 580 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 800 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 891 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 892 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE PAYABLE             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 900 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS         1,100.00  

142 L 21340 000 910 00000 000 INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21340 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21340 --- --- ----- ---         1,100.00  

142 L 21342 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 100 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 160 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 200 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 440 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 900 00000 000 HARTFORD ROTH             0.00  

142 L 21342 000 910 00000 000             0.00  
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L Liability

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21342 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 010 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 100 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 160 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 200 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 440 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 800 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 900 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 910 00000 000 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21343 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21343 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21344 000 900 00000 000 HORACE MANN LIFE INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21344 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 010 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 160 00000 000 TITLE I-D             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 900 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

142 L 21346 000 910 00000 000 WASHINGTON NATIONAL INS             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21346 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 100 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 440 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 800 00000 000 DEARBORN NATIONAL LIFE INSURAN             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 900 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

142 L 21347 000 910 00000 000 LIBERTY NATIONAL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21347 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 010 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 200 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 440 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 580 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 800 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 891 00000 000 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DEDUCTIONS             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE           485.00  

142 L 21348 000 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21348 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21348 --- --- ----- ---           485.00  

142 L 21349 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 100 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21349 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 440 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 900 00000 000 UNITED WAY             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21349 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21349 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 010 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 100 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 160 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 200 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 440 00000 000 HORRACE MANN ANNUITY             0.00  

142 L 21351 000 580 00000 000 HORACE MANN ANNUNITY             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21351 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 010 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION           225.54CR

142 L 21353 000 160 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 200 00000 000 DAVIS VISION            18.12CR

142 L 21353 000 440 00000 000 DAVIS VISION            18.12CR

142 L 21353 000 580 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 800 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

142 L 21353 000 900 00000 000 DAVIS VISION           302.55CR

142 L 21353 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21353 --- --- ----- ---           564.33CR

142 L 21354 000 000 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 100 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 160 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 200 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 440 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 580 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 800 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 891 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 900 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 901 00000 000 ARP IDEA PART B             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 910 00000 000 ONE AMERICA             0.00  

142 L 21354 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21354 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 100 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 160 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 200 00000 000 TRUSTMARK             0.00  

142 L 21356 000 900 00000 000 TRUSTMARK            15.92CR

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21356 --- --- ----- ---            15.92CR

142 L 21357 000 100 00000 000 MODERN WOODMEN INS PAYABL             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21357 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 896 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 934 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21358 000 935 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21358 000 937 00000 000 HYBRID TAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21358 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 000 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 100 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 200 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 440 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 891 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 896 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 900 00000 000 HYBRID PRETAXED CONTRIBUTION             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21359 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21359 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 100 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 900 00000 000 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES           330.08CR

142 L 21360 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21360 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21360 --- --- ----- ---           330.08CR

142 L 21362 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 100 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 200 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 580 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 800 00000 000 USAble Life             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 900 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 000 910 00000 000 USABLE LIFE INS             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 100 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 200 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 900 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 201 910 00000 000 SOCIAL SECURITY             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 100 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 200 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 900 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 204 910 00000 000 STATE RETIREMENT             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 100 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 160 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 200 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 900 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 207 910 00000 000 MEDICAL INSURANCE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 000 00000 000             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21362 212 100 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 200 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 900 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

142 L 21362 212 910 00000 000 MEDICARE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21362 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 010 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 100 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 200 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 580 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 900 00000 000 WAGEWORKS             0.00  

142 L 21365 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21365 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 100 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 200 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 900 00000 000 LSW/VALUE TEACH             0.00  

142 L 21366 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21366 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 010 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 100 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 200 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

142 L 21370 000 440 00000 000 AIG RETIREMENT (VALIC)             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21370 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 010 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 100 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

142 L 21380 000 580 00000 000 CREDIT UNION DEDUCTION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21380 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 010 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 100 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 200 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 580 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

142 L 21390 000 900 00000 000 NEA TEA WCEA DUES             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21390 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21392 000 900 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21392 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 100 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 160 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 300 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 440 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 720 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 891 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 892 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 894 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 896 00000 000 Due To Other Funds             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  
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L Liability

142 L 21500 000 901 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 910 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 934 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 935 00000 000 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 938 00000 000 BEST FOR ALL DISTRICT GRANT             0.00  

142 L 21500 000 940 00000 000 Due To OTher Funds             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21500 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 000 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 010 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 200 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 800 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TN             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 892 00000 000 Due to State of Tennessee             0.00  

142 L 21530 000 900 00000 000 DUE TO STATE OF TENNESSEE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21530 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21535 000 100 00000 000 DAVIS VISION             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21535 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 010 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 100 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 160 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 200 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 440 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABIILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 800 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 891 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 894 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 895 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 896 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 900 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 910 00000 000 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 L 21900 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L 21900 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 L ----- --- --- ----- ---         2,279.81CR

                                                                               ==================
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Q Equity

142 Q 34100 000 800 00000 000 PO PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34100 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 000 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 100 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 160 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 200 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 440 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 800 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 891 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 892 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

142 Q 34110 000 893 00000 000 PURCHASE ORDER PAYABLE             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34110 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34111 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34111 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34120 000 000 00000 000             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34120 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 010 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 100 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 901 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

142 Q 34555 000 937 00000 000 RESTRICTED FOR ED.-CARRY FORW             0.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 34555 --- --- ----- ---             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 000 00000 000     1,500,109.34CR

142 Q 39000 000 010 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH            14.24  

142 Q 39000 000 100 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           689.35  

142 Q 39000 000 101 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 160 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 171 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 172 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 200 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 440 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 700 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 705 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 720 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 800 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH        38,247.12  

142 Q 39000 000 801 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 802 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 803 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 890 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 891 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 892 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 893 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 894 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 895 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 896 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH         2,898.41  

142 Q 39000 000 897 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 898 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 899 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 900 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           423.63CR

142 Q 39000 000 901 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 910 00000 000 REV EXP SUMMARY FLOW THROUGH           423.63  
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Account Level Amount

Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Description                                                          

Q Equity

142 Q 39000 000 911 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 912 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 930 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 931 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 932 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 933 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 934 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 935 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 936 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 937 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 938 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 939 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 940 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 941 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 950 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 951 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 952 00000 000             0.00  

142 Q 39000 000 953 00000 000        10,000.00  

                                                                               __________________

142 Q 39000 --- --- ----- ---     1,448,260.22CR

                                                                               __________________

142 Q ----- --- --- ----- ---     1,448,260.22CR

                                                                               ==================

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals     1,450,540.03  

Grand Liability Totals         2,279.81CR

Grand Equity Totals     1,448,260.22CR

Grand Totals             0.00  

Number of Accounts: 624

************************ End of report ************************









Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY26 YTD Total
County Portion 417,793.53$   415,903.88$   425,203.14$       1,258,900.55$   
Less Fees (4,177.94)$      (4,159.04)$       (4,252.03)$          (12,589.01)$       
Net County Portion 413,615.59$   411,744.84$   420,951.11$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  1,246,311.54$  

ADA % Jul-25 Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 FY26 YTD Total
WCDE 51.64% 213,591.09$   212,625.04$   217,379.15$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  643,595.28$      
JC Schools 48.36% 200,024.50$   199,119.80$   203,571.96$       -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                  -$                 -$                 -$                  602,716.26$      

1,246,311.54$  

Washington County Rural Option Sales Tax to the County



Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 A 00000 000 000 15000 100 746,069.63$             322,061.94$     221,248.75$      846,882.82$       CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 800 (97.75)$                      -$                   -$                    (97.75)$               ACADEMIC TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 200 0.33$                          -$                   -$                    0.33$                   ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 900 (191.44)$                    160.60$             217.24$              (248.08)$             ADMINISTRATIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 803 (10,344.03)$              -$                   4,800.00$          (15,144.03)$        ART
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 616 (110.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (110.00)$             ATHLETIC EQUIPMENT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 602 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     ATHLETIC RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 620 (2,222.78)$                 8,614.83$         11,160.58$        (4,768.53)$          ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 601 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     ATHLETICS - OTHER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 617 (3,946.66)$                 258.00$             14,300.00$        (17,988.66)$        ATHLETICS - SP/RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 614 (3,835.52)$                 3,737.52$         2,717.52$          (2,815.52)$          ATHLETICS - TRAINING ROOM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 615 (720.35)$                    -$                   -$                    (720.35)$             ATHLETICS - WEIGHT ROOM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 600 (17,944.29)$              85,094.55$       124,801.98$      (57,651.72)$        ATHLETICS-GENERAL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 914 -$                            950.41$             9,000.00$          (8,049.59)$          BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 604 (7,955.29)$                 488.26$             -$                    (7,467.03)$          BASEBALL
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 605 (3,861.79)$                 15,560.32$       32,970.42$        (21,271.89)$        BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 605 (7,355.58)$                 7,858.64$         17,679.37$        (17,176.31)$        BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 807 (438.35)$                    -$                   -$                    (438.35)$             BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 915 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BIOLOGY
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 916 (64.45)$                      -$                   -$                    (64.45)$               BIOLOGY - BARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 734 (116.25)$                    -$                   -$                    (116.25)$             BIOLOGY - CARR
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 917 (923.47)$                    -$                   -$                    (923.47)$             BIOLOGY - FEATHERS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 916 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BIOLOGY - KIERNAN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 735 (482.07)$                    -$                   -$                    (482.07)$             BIOLOGY - KRTAUSCH
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 603 (12,089.58)$              11,201.93$       15,888.13$        (16,775.78)$        BLAZER ATHLETIC SUPPORT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 970 (136.64)$                    -$                   -$                    (136.64)$             BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 971 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 972 (3.00)$                         -$                   -$                    (3.00)$                  BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 919 (2,054.36)$                 126.00$             -$                    (1,928.36)$          BUILDING TRADES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 606 (9,953.03)$                 8,737.79$         6,805.35$          (8,020.59)$          CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 921 (29.67)$                      -$                   -$                    (29.67)$               CHEMISTRY - CARR
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 921 (236.60)$                    -$                   -$                    (236.60)$             CHEMISTRY - CARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 733 (14.76)$                      -$                   -$                    (14.76)$               CHEMISTRY - KELLEY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 825 (1,173.00)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,173.00)$          CHIC FIL A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 923 (17,222.65)$              1,861.18$         4,800.00$          (20,161.47)$        CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 924 (2,019.31)$                 -$                   4,895.00$          (6,914.31)$          CIVIL WAR HISTORY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 716 (2,530.26)$                 224.80$             1,320.00$          (3,625.46)$          CLASS OF 2026
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 721 (225.00)$                    225.00$             -$                    -$                     CLASS OF 2027
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 736 (444.83)$                    -$                   -$                    (444.83)$             COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 928 (1,058.00)$                 -$                   100.00$              (1,158.00)$          COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 619 (1,241.53)$                 -$                   50.00$                (1,291.53)$          CROSS COUNTRY & TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 840 (482.49)$                    1,432.26$         3,159.50$          (2,209.73)$          DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 929 (12.93)$                      -$                   -$                    (12.93)$               DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 930 (1,293.82)$                 -$                   49.00$                (1,342.82)$          DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 814 (1,378.16)$                 312.60$             280.00$              (1,345.56)$          DRAMA -PLAYWRITING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 931 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 932 (563.53)$                    -$                   -$                    (563.53)$             ECOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 801 (507.46)$                    -$                   -$                    (507.46)$             EDUCATORS RISING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 933 (358.71)$                    -$                   -$                    (358.71)$             ELECTRICITY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 710 (691.39)$                    -$                   -$                    (691.39)$             ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 709 (90.00)$                      -$                   -$                    (90.00)$               ENGLISH -CLARK
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 934 (349.72)$                    -$                   -$                    (349.72)$             ENGLISH-709
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 737 (148.36)$                    -$                   -$                    (148.36)$             ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 969 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 908 (211.49)$                    -$                   -$                    (211.49)$             EPSO Grant
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 958 (143.10)$                    153.19$             161.30$              (151.21)$             FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 935 (79.10)$                      -$                   1,881.00$          (1,960.10)$          FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCE

DBHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts

10/27/2025



145 L 00000 000 000 15000 936 (645.62)$                    -$                   -$                    (645.62)$             FARM ACCOUNT/SHOW TEAMS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 817 (927.15)$                    -$                   -$                    (927.15)$             FCA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 720 (1,125.88)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,125.88)$          FCCLA II - SERVICE PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 819 (11,508.00)$              7,048.67$         1,358.03$          (5,817.36)$          FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 821 (205.40)$                    -$                   -$                    (205.40)$             FISHING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 607 (566.50)$                    -$                   -$                    (566.50)$             FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 822 (201.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (201.00)$             FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 939 (90.73)$                      -$                   -$                    (90.73)$               GEOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 621 (3,701.94)$                 3,948.35$         5,085.25$          (4,838.84)$          GIRLS SOCCER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 818 (590.38)$                    -$                   -$                    (590.38)$             GO-CART
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 608 (12,909.53)$              8,520.77$         16,380.00$        (20,768.76)$        GOLF
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 907 (1.00)$                         -$                   -$                    (1.00)$                  GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 906 (12,200.46)$              -$                   1,500.00$          (13,700.46)$        GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 943 (19,500.38)$              1,761.24$         -$                    (17,739.14)$        HORTICULTURE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 712 (900.00)$                    -$                   100.00$              (1,000.00)$          HOSA- HANNAH'S GRACE
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 826 (1,840.50)$                 1,668.99$         3,622.22$          (3,793.73)$          HOSA II
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 920 (40.00)$                      -$                   -$                    (40.00)$               HVAC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 944 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 827 (1,552.75)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,552.75)$          INTERNATIONAL CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 946 (108,304.25)$            2,968.22$         7,385.00$          (112,721.03)$     JROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 946 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     JROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 005 000 15000 903 (48.82)$                      -$                   -$                    (48.82)$               JROTC GRANT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 828 (537.38)$                    870.00$             1,521.75$          (1,189.13)$          KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 948 (2,021.33)$                 -$                   -$                    (2,021.33)$          KEYBOARDING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 962 (336.86)$                    -$                   -$                    (336.86)$             LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 806 (7,526.85)$                 2,496.90$         2,900.00$          (7,929.95)$          MARKETING EDUCATION
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 950 (474.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (474.00)$             MATH
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 950 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     MATH
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 950 (52.36)$                      -$                   -$                    (52.36)$               MATH - HILL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 955 (1,687.07)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,687.07)$          MERCY / BENEVOLENCE FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 909 (0.93)$                         -$                   -$                    (0.93)$                  MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 915 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     MIDDLE SCHOOL BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 844 (34.95)$                      -$                   -$                    (34.95)$               MULTICULTURAL CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 832 (1,288.75)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,288.75)$          NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 805 (154.47)$                    -$                   -$                    (154.47)$             OUTDOOR SPORTSMANSHIP
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 912 (2,627.83)$                 -$                   -$                    (2,627.83)$          PAUL KEYS SCHOLARSHIP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 834 (70.68)$                      -$                   -$                    (70.68)$               PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 835 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     PHOTOGRAPHY CLUB
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 954 (8.57)$                         -$                   -$                    (8.57)$                  PHYSICAL SCIENCE - JENNINGS
145 L 00000 002 000 15000 954 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     PHYSICAL SCIENCE - RHOTON
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 957 (371.28)$                    -$                   -$                    (371.28)$             PHYSICS
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 903 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     QUEST GRANT (RHOTON)
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 986 (699.87)$                    -$                   -$                    (699.87)$             RESOURCE CDC
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 925 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     ROTC RANGE IMPROVEMENT GRANT
145 L 00000 003 000 15000 912 (10,846.82)$              -$                   -$                    (10,846.82)$        ROTC SCHOLARSHIP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 841 (194.37)$                    -$                   -$                    (194.37)$             RURI-TEEN CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 912 (7,450.00)$                 -$                   -$                    (7,450.00)$          SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 968 (1,000.13)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,000.13)$          SCHOOL INCENTIVES
145 L 00000 001 000 15000 981 (268.39)$                    -$                   -$                    (268.39)$             SCIENCE - CARR
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 982 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     SCIENCE DEPARTMENT GRANT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 810 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     SCIENCE OLYMPIAD
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 981 (10.00)$                      -$                   -$                    (10.00)$               SCIENCE-716-HORN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 715 (261.09)$                    289.98$             300.00$              (271.11)$             SCIENCE-HORN
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 850 (21,520.01)$              246.07$             1,273.24$          (22,547.18)$        SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 921 (1,414.00)$                 -$                   224.00$              (1,638.00)$          SKILLS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 610 (79.66)$                      -$                   -$                    (79.66)$               SOCCER
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 983 (226.12)$                    -$                   -$                    (226.12)$             SOCIAL STUDIES - ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 984 (16.09)$                      -$                   -$                    (16.09)$               SOCIAL STUDIES - GOVERNMENT
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 609 (7,666.22)$                 338.26$             -$                    (7,327.96)$          SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 922 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     SONGWRITING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 843 (510.06)$                    -$                   -$                    (510.06)$             SPANISH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 977 (7.22)$                         331.37$             480.00$              (155.85)$             SPECIAL EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 845 (225.02)$                    300.00$             1,025.00$          (950.02)$             STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 991 (3,421.70)$                 452.82$             -$                    (2,968.88)$          STUDENT NEEDS
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 927 (295.00)$                    -$                   140.00$              (435.00)$             TAP
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 618 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     TRACK



145 L 00000 000 000 15000 847 (37.82)$                      -$                   -$                    (37.82)$               TRI M MUSIC HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 848 (2,701.56)$                 210.00$             -$                    (2,491.56)$          TSA
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 611 (9,216.91)$                 20,777.71$       20,415.82$        (8,855.02)$          VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 798 (124,444.37)$            3,716.21$         134.89$              (120,863.05)$     WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-BIOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 799 (122,909.91)$            3,302.22$         -$                    (119,607.69)$     WANDA B DUGGER TRUST-CHEMISTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 612 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     WRESTLING
145 L 00000 000 000 15000 899 (40,854.58)$              7,241.41$         -$                    (33,613.17)$        YEARBOOK

Total L-Account Balances (775,077.26)$     
Total A-Account Balances 846,882.82$      

Unreconciled Total Unrestricted Funds 71,805.56$         



Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 A 00000 000 000 16000 100 609,541.73$             306,525.93$     238,275.94$      677,791.72$       CASH IN BANK - CHECKING

Account Number
   Fnd T Acct  Obj Prj Loc   Prg Beginning Balance Debit Amount Credit Amount Ending Balance Account Level Description
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 600 (38,023.24)$              77,202.52$       113,502.78$      (74,323.50)$        ATHLETICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 601 (218.90)$                    -$                   -$                    (218.90)$             STAR WALK OF FAME
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 602 (2,594.67)$                 -$                   -$                    (2,594.67)$          ATHLETICS - RESERVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 603 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 604 (534.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (534.00)$             BASEBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 605 (12,685.22)$              16,078.96$       30,122.00$        (26,728.26)$        BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 606 (18,560.92)$              16,432.07$       8,915.00$          (11,043.85)$        CHEERLEADING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 607 (13,912.15)$              23,897.82$       28,649.87$        (18,664.20)$        FOOTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 608 (1,058.75)$                 635.00$             2,640.00$          (3,063.75)$          GOLF
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 609 (5,043.07)$                 -$                   -$                    (5,043.07)$          SOFTBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 611 (1,107.70)$                 326.94$             1,473.00$          (2,253.76)$          VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 612 (65.86)$                      -$                   -$                    (65.86)$               WRESTLING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 613 (2,000.03)$                 -$                   -$                    (2,000.03)$          HARDEE'S CLASSIC/ SPECIAL TOUR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 614 (5,305.21)$                 1,521.07$         56.00$                (3,840.14)$          ATHLETICS - TRAINING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 615 (8,044.55)$                 3,390.68$         -$                    (4,653.87)$          BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 616 (337.50)$                    -$                   -$                    (337.50)$             MEN'S VOLLEYBALL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 617 (440.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (440.00)$             ATHLETICS - SPECIAL PROJECTS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 618 (4,049.44)$                 -$                   -$                    (4,049.44)$          TRACK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 619 (7,635.66)$                 10,002.79$       15,844.06$        (13,476.93)$        CROSS COUNTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 620 (667.95)$                    4,792.46$         10,115.28$        (5,990.77)$          ATHLETICS - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 621 (1,670.21)$                 -$                   1,902.00$          (3,572.21)$          DANCE TEAM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 622 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     INDOOR ATHLETIC FACILTIY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 623 -$                            -$                   75.00$                (75.00)$               PICKLEBALL CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 710 (1,516.63)$                 -$                   410.00$              (1,926.63)$          SOCIAL STUDIES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 711 (4,851.24)$                 -$                   -$                    (4,851.24)$          DIVERSIFIED TECHNOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 714 (1,086.12)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,086.12)$          GRADUATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 715 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     CLASS OF 2015
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 716 (4,478.34)$                 -$                   -$                    (4,478.34)$          CLASS OF 2028
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 717 (13,847.30)$              50.00$               -$                    (13,797.30)$        CLASS OF 2029
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 722 (4,992.86)$                 500.00$             350.00$              (4,842.86)$          CLASS OF 2026
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 724 (7,197.10)$                 -$                   -$                    (7,197.10)$          CLASS OF 2027
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 740 (5,390.74)$                 152.50$             936.00$              (6,174.24)$          GUIDANCE/BENEVOLENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 742 (2,938.03)$                 -$                   -$                    (2,938.03)$          NEEDY STUDENT FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 801 (64.87)$                      -$                   230.00$              (294.87)$             FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 802 (426.89)$                    -$                   -$                    (426.89)$             JOURNALISM
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 803 (20.00)$                      -$                   -$                    (20.00)$               ARK CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 804 (5,282.99)$                 2,554.85$         345.00$              (3,073.14)$          AUDIO VISUAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 805 (247.41)$                    -$                   46.00$                (293.41)$             ELECTRICAL CARPENTRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 806 (2,105.50)$                 1,557.30$         50.00$                (598.20)$             AUTO MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 807 (1,208.19)$                 416.00$             455.00$              (1,247.19)$          BETA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 808 (200.68)$                    -$                   -$                    (200.68)$             BIBLE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 809 (116.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (116.00)$             AGRICULTURAL MECHANICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 810 (274.93)$                    50.00$               1,647.00$          (1,871.93)$          CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 811 (793.06)$                    -$                   912.00$              (1,705.06)$          BUSINESS PROFESSIONALS OF AMER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 812 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     CIVINETTES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 813 (4,933.62)$                 364.99$             -$                    (4,568.63)$          DECA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 814 (4,904.22)$                 -$                   -$                    (4,904.22)$          DRAMA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 815 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     GO-KART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 816 (2.52)$                         -$                   -$                    (2.52)$                  ENVIROTHON
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 817 (20,325.52)$              3,886.00$         1,700.00$          (18,139.52)$        FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLET
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 818 (775.75)$                    775.75$             -$                    -$                     FCCLA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 819 (4,960.48)$                 50.85$               4,935.00$          (9,844.63)$          FFA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 820 (25,000.00)$              -$                   -$                    (25,000.00)$        FFA HORTICULTURE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 821 (10,149.71)$              -$                   30.00$                (10,179.71)$        FIRST ROBOTICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 822 (787.87)$                    -$                   -$                    (787.87)$             FRENCH CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 823 (190.98)$                    -$                   -$                    (190.98)$             GERMAN CLUB

DCHS Chart of Accounts
L-Accounts are Restricted Accounts

10/27/2025



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 824 (1,053.56)$                 78.63$               3,445.00$          (4,419.93)$          HEALTH OCCUPATIONS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 825 (400.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (400.00)$             HIKING CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 826 (265.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (265.00)$             DUNGEON & DRAGONS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 827 (411.29)$                    -$                   -$                    (411.29)$             SPANISH HONOR SOCIETY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 828 (5,375.05)$                 380.00$             -$                    (4,995.05)$          KEY CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 829 (655.74)$                    -$                   -$                    (655.74)$             RECYCLE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 830 (233.67)$                    -$                   -$                    (233.67)$             EMR/EKG
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 831 (539.15)$                    84.60$               125.00$              (579.55)$             INTERNATIONAL LANGUAGE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 832 (129.50)$                    -$                   -$                    (129.50)$             MYTHS & LEGENDS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 833 (282.88)$                    -$                   -$                    (282.88)$             HARDEE'S SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 834 (256.60)$                    -$                   -$                    (256.60)$             PEP CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 835 (30.02)$                      -$                   -$                    (30.02)$               PHOTO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 836 (2,216.36)$                 36,345.77$       36,132.20$        (2,002.79)$          PIONEER ATHLETICS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 837 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     TURNING POINT USA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 838 (230.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (230.00)$             RADIO CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 842 (100.00)$                    -$                   -$                    (100.00)$             SCHOLARS BOWL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 843 (325.58)$                    -$                   -$                    (325.58)$             SENIOR SECTION LEADERS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 845 (1,418.85)$                 370.72$             400.00$              (1,448.13)$          STUDENT COUNCIL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 849 (5,059.38)$                 783.58$             2,110.00$          (6,385.80)$          SKILLS USA
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 850 (7.50)$                         -$                   -$                    (7.50)$                  YOGA CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 851 (150.58)$                    -$                   -$                    (150.58)$             CHESS CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 855 (961.91)$                    566.92$             1,743.72$          (2,138.71)$          SCRIB ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 856 (267.24)$                    80.00$               -$                    (187.24)$             SPEECH DEBATE CLUB
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 857 (18.65)$                      -$                   -$                    (18.65)$               CHICK-FIL-A ACADEMY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 858 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     TSA - TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 899 (14,020.17)$              1,970.00$         450.00$              (12,500.17)$        YEARBOOK
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 904 (37.88)$                      -$                   -$                    (37.88)$               ADVANCED COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 906 (594.25)$                    -$                   920.00$              (1,514.25)$          GUIDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 907 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     ANNUAL BANQUET FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 908 (2,006.80)$                 -$                   -$                    (2,006.80)$          EPSO Grant
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 910 (1.00)$                         -$                   -$                    (1.00)$                  GRAD GIVES
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 911 (1,400.00)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,400.00)$          PARTNERS IN CAREER TECH EDUCAT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 912 (95.00)$                      -$                   -$                    (95.00)$               SCHOLARSHIPS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 913 (16,113.56)$              3,118.84$         3,600.00$          (16,594.72)$        ART
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 914 (1,273.12)$                 2,911.83$         9,000.00$          (7,361.29)$          BAND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 923 (7,952.92)$                 5,188.24$         8,577.00$          (11,341.68)$        CHORUS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 925 (156.86)$                    -$                   -$                    (156.86)$             COLLEGE CORNER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 926 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     COMPOSITION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 928 (3,005.74)$                 602.61$             790.00$              (3,193.13)$          COSMETOLOGY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 930 (5,247.26)$                 -$                   -$                    (5,247.26)$          DRAFTING
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 931 (212.87)$                    -$                   -$                    (212.87)$             DRIVERS EDUCATION
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 934 (138.71)$                    -$                   -$                    (138.71)$             ENGLISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 936 (166.59)$                    -$                   -$                    (166.59)$             FARM ACCOUNT
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 938 (7,803.29)$                 -$                   -$                    (7,803.29)$          MACHINE SHOP GRANT- GENE HAAS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 940 (62,431.33)$              5,370.06$         5,608.10$          (62,669.37)$        GRAPHIC ARTS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 942 (50,592.99)$              17,222.77$       3,605.06$          (36,975.28)$        HOME ECONOMICS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 947 (1,685.33)$                 430.33$             555.00$              (1,810.00)$          MACHINE SHOP
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 949 (431.29)$                    25.00$               555.00$              (961.29)$             MASONRY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 950 (10,495.58)$              -$                   205.00$              (10,700.58)$        MATH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 951 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     MINI LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 953 (311.05)$                    -$                   -$                    (311.05)$             NORTHEAST SECONDARY PRINCIPALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 955 (3,368.84)$                 709.00$             584.00$              (3,243.84)$          MERCY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 956 (3,396.97)$                 -$                   -$                    (3,396.97)$          PRINCIPAL'S INCENTIVE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 958 (147.68)$                    -$                   400.00$              (547.68)$             FACULTY FUND
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 960 (189.11)$                    -$                   -$                    (189.11)$             PRE-VOCATIONAL
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 962 (544.01)$                    -$                   10.00$                (554.01)$             LIBRARY
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 965 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     PROJECT STAR
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 969 (26.89)$                      -$                   -$                    (26.89)$               EPIC
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 970 (322.12)$                    -$                   -$                    (322.12)$             BOARD ALLOCATION - ATTENDANCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 971 (7,120.69)$                 235.81$             -$                    (6,884.88)$          BOARD ALLOCATION - COPIER
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 972 (1,500.00)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,500.00)$          BOARD ALLOCATION - MATERIALS
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 979 (520.69)$                    -$                   -$                    (520.69)$             RURITAN
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 981 (5,982.57)$                 1,387.80$         2,241.00$          (6,835.77)$          SCIENCE
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 985 (1,617.20)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,617.20)$          SPANISH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 992 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     STUDENT OF THE MONTH
145 L 00000 000 000 16000 997 (538.82)$                    -$                   -$                    (538.82)$             TITLE READING



145 L 00000 000 000 16000 999 (1,454.71)$                 1,395.99$         1,625.00$          (1,683.72)$          WELDING
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 605 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - BOYS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 608 (39.26)$                      -$                   -$                    (39.26)$               GOLF - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 610 (1,148.32)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,148.32)$          SOCCER - BOYS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 612 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     WRESTLING - MIDDLE SCHOOL
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 940 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     GRAPHIC ARTS CENTRAL OFFICE
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 977 (4,604.69)$                 708.20$             -$                    (3,896.49)$          ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 001 000 16000 978 (18,920.22)$              20,984.95$       25,430.13$        (23,365.40)$        ROTC - OFFICERS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 605 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 610 (5,959.53)$                 4,361.55$         5,440.00$          (7,037.98)$          SOCCER - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 615 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - GIRLS
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 912 (1,455.24)$                 -$                   -$                    (1,455.24)$          WLC
145 L 00000 002 000 16000 978 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     ROTC - MISCELLANEOUS
145 L 00000 003 000 16000 605 -$                            -$                   -$                    -$                     BASKETBALL - FRESHMAN BOYS

Total L-Account Balances (587,384.69)$     
Total A-Account Balances 677,791.72$      

Unreconciled Total Unrestricted Funds 90,407.03$         

































Payment Terms Account Manager Proposal Number Expiration Date

CORYELLROOFING.COM

CORYELLROOFING ANDCONSTRUCTION, INC. · 14220 SOUTHMERIDIANAVENUE · OKLAHOMACITY, OK 73173 · PH: 405.392.4800 · FAX: 405.562.5118

2023 CONTRACTOR OF THE YEAR

COMM ITTED TO EXCELLENCE , INTEGR ITY, & GROWTH

Company Ship To

Scope

Washington County Schools
405 W. College St.
Jonesborough, TN 37659
Jeremy Moore
(423) 341-5009
Moorej4@wcde.org

Duro-Last Metal Retrofit Roof System
Duro-Last Roof System Installation - 20 Year NDL Warranty
Duro-Last 60 Mil White PVC and 1/2” Gypsum Cover Board Meets or Exceeds Severe Hail
Rating

TIPS # 24060402

Roof Area SF: 6,750’
Existing Deck Type: Metal
Roof Height: 15’-30’

SAFETY
OSHA 510 Certified Construction Safety Supervisor On-Site
OSHA Pre Construction Meeting Prior to Commencement of Work
OSHA Certified Forklift Operator On-Site
OSHA Required Safety Zone and Warning Devices to Be Secured

SCOPE OF WORK
Dumpster Placed On-Site for Waste Material
Portable Toilet Placed On-Site During System Installation
Long Reach Forklift Utilized to Raise Material to Roof Area
Prepare Existing Metal Roof System for Duro-Last Metal Retrofit System
Cover Existing Skylights Will Metal Roof Panels
Mechanically Fasten Wood Nailers at Perimeter Where Necessary for Proper Edge Termination
Fill Metal Roof Flutes with EPS Flute Fill Insulation
Mechanically Fasten 1/2" Gypsum Cover Board Over Flute Filler and Ribs
(Fastening Pattern to Follow Duro-Last Engineering Approved Method for Area Wind Uplift Rating)

Washington County Schools
Bus Garage
605 E. Main St.
Jonesborough, TN 37659

Sign_____________________________

Date_____________________________ $106,805.48

SOV – Schedule of Values Jake Greene 1549 11/27/2025



Payment Terms Account Manager Proposal Number Expiration Date

CORYELLROOFING.COM

CORYELLROOFING ANDCONSTRUCTION, INC. · 14220 SOUTHMERIDIANAVENUE · OKLAHOMACITY, OK 73173 · PH: 405.392.4800 · FAX: 405.562.5118

2023 CONTRACTOR OF THE YEAR

COMM ITTED TO EXCELLENCE , INTEGR ITY, & GROWTH

Company Ship To

Scope

Washington County Schools
405 W. College St.
Jonesborough, TN 37659
Jeremy Moore
(423) 341-5009
Moorej4@wcde.org

Mechanically Fasten Duro-Last 60 Mil White PVC Membrane Over Entire Roof Area
(Duro-Last 60 Mil PVC Membrane is up to 86% UV Reflective, Providing Superior Energy Efficiency
Benefits)
Terminate Perimeter Gables Using Duro-Last Exceptional Metals 2 Piece Edge Metal - Color TBD
Terminate Perimeter Eaves On Upper Section Using Duro-Last Exceptional Metals Gutters and
Downspouts - Color TBD
Terminate Perimeter Eaves On Lower Sections Using Duro-Last Exceptional Metals Vinyl Covered
Metal Drip Edge - Color TBD
(Edge Detail and Terminations Per Duro-Last Specifications for Warranty Rating)
Seal All Penetrations with Duro-Last Approved Boots
Seal All Termination Bar Edges with Duro-Caulk Sealant
Clean Up Roof Area and Grounds, Remove and Dispose of Waste Material Properly

Schedule Duro-Last Technical Representative Roof Inspection upon Completion.
-The Duro-Last Tech Rep will Inspect all Seams, Penetrations, and Roof System Installation. Upon
Approval of Inspection, the Tech Rep will Authorize a Warranty for the Roof System.

Provide Property Owner with 20 Year No Dollar Limit Duro-Last Warranty on Roof System.
(See Duro-Last Warranty for Details)

This Estimate Assumes Tax Free Status. To Take Advantage of Tax Free Pricing, Please Provide a
Tax Exempt Certificate.

Includes all Necessary Bonding, Taxes, and Fees
Does NOT Include any HVAC, Plumbing, or Electrical Work (Lifting Units, Extending Pipes,
Moving/Lifting Conduit or Piping)

Upgrade Option: To Upgrade to an 80mil White PVC and 30 Year NDL, ADD: $10,489.45

Washington County Schools
Bus Garage
605 E. Main St.
Jonesborough, TN 37659

Sign_____________________________

Date_____________________________ $106,805.48

SOV – Schedule of Values Jake Greene 1549 11/27/2025



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

 

November 7, 2025  

 

INVITATION TO BID  

 

Burglary Alarm System 

Sealed bids are being solicited for new burglary alarm systems by Washington County Schools for 

4 schools as detailed below. Proposals will be accepted until 2:00 PM EST on Tuesday, 

November 25, 2025, at which time bids will be publicly opened and read aloud at the Central 

Office address listed below. Bidders and their representatives are welcome to attend the bid 

opening. Any bid received after the deadline will be returned to the sender unopened. 

The successful bidder must provide proof of insurance and any required licensing for the state of 

Tennessee. Additionally, they must maintain documentation of clear background checks for all 

employees who will be present on school premises. 

The Washington County Board of Education reserves the right to reject any or all bids, accept parts 

of bids, and award contracts based on the best value for educational use, which may not necessarily 

be the lowest bid. Awards may also be made by individual groupings as identified by item number. 

WCBE reserves the right to terminate the contract with 30 days’ written notice in the event of a 

breach of contract or unsatisfactory service. The Board’s decision will be final. 

Bid Pricing Requirements:​
The price quoted must be comprehensive and include all items of the bid, disposal fees, shipping, 

handling, and delivery and installation to the following: 

●​ Daniel Boone High School 1440 Suncrest Dr. Gray, TN 37615 (main building only) 

●​ Gray Elementary School 755 Gray Station Rd. Gray, TN 37615 

●​ Fall Branch Elementary School 1061 TN HWY-93 Fall Branch, TN 37656 

●​ Sulphur Springs Elementary School 1518 Gray Station Sulphur Springs Rd. 

Jonesborough, TN 37659 

Complete bids for any item will receive full consideration. Any exceptions to specifications must be 

detailed on the attached sheet. 

 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

 

Successful bidding firms, if any, will be notified through a Washington County Board of Education 

purchase order following Board approval. Payment will be made in full within 15 days of delivery, 

receipt of invoice, and acceptance of completed work. The Board of Education is tax-exempt, and a 

tax exemption form can be provided upon request. 

For any questions regarding these specifications, please contact Jeremy Moore at (423) 753-1129. 

Any changes to specifications will be issued via addendum and made available to all prospective 

bidders on our website at www.wcde.org/bids. 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The winning bidder shall provide, install and program a functionally complete intrusion alarm 

system per manufacturer’s guidelines and codes. The intrusion detection system will consist of 

hard-wired, multiplexed, modular, microprocessor-based controls, intrusion sensors and detection 

devices and communication links to perform monitoring, alarm and control functions. The intrusion 

system will allow offsite monitoring of signals via wireless or internet communication. Internet and 

telephone lines needed for alarm communication will be supplied by WCS. All intrusion equipment 

will have battery back-up and will remain operational for a time upon loss of AC power. The 

system shall be based on a modular design and allow expansion of services as well as, open/close 

monitoring, schedules, video and access integration, progress monitoring, and environmental 

detection. All wiring will be non-plenum rated, unless otherwise specified, and be point to point 

homerun from each intrusion device to the intrusion head end center or daisy chained if multiplex 

technology is used. If device wiring is not feasible wireless intrusion sensors and detection devices 

will be used. The winning bidder will provide one year parts warranty on all parts and 90 days on 

labor. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 

http://www.wcde.org/bids


Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

SPECIFICATIONS 

Daniel Boone High School: 

(1) Commercial Security Panel – to be placed in upper level HVAC room above Library area 

(2) Digital Arming Stations – to be placed next to main office entry doors and Gym 

Gym will be set up on its own partition to allow arming/disarming separately from main school 

building 

(2) High Powered Wireless receivers – to receive wireless device signals 

(6) Wireless repeaters – to boost signal in building. These devices plug into a standard electrical 

outlet for power. 

(12) Wireless Contacts – to secure each man door entry into building 

(12) Hardwired Contacts – to secure each man door (paired with wireless contact) 

(17) Wireless Motion Sensors - to prove area coverage in halls and open areas 

(3) Inside Sirens 

(1) Cellular Radio Installation – allows panel to communicate with our monitoring station via 

cellular connection. 

Installation labor of complete system 

Testing of complete system 

Programming of complete system 

 

Gray Elementary School: 

(1) Commercial Security Panel – to be placed in office area 

(2) Digital Arming Stations – to be placed next to main office entry doors and rear hallway exit 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 
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Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  

                                                                                                                                                                                                               Phone (423) 753-1100 

doors 

(2) High Powered Wireless receivers – to receive wireless device signals 

(4) Wireless repeaters – to boost signal in building. These devices plug into a standard electrical 

outlet for power. 

(68) Wireless Contacts – to secure each man door entry into building – hallways and classrooms 

(68) Hardwired Contacts – to secure each man door (paired with wireless contact) 

(10) Wireless Motion Sensors - to provide area coverage in halls and open areas 

(2) Inside Sirens 

(1) Cellular Radio Installation – allows panel to communicate with our monitoring station via 

cellular connection. 

Installation labor of complete system 

Testing of complete system 

Programming of complete system 

 

Fall Branch Elementary School: 

(1) Commercial Security Panel – to be placed in office area 

(2) Digital Arming Stations – to be placed next to main entry doors next to main office and rear 

kitchen hallway exit doors 

(2) High Powered Wireless receivers – to receive wireless device signals 

(4) Wireless repeaters – to boost signal in building. These devices plug into a standard electrical 

outlet for power. 

(21) Wireless Contacts – to secure each man door entry into building – hallways and classrooms 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 



Mr. Jerry S. Boyd                  405 W. College St. 

Superintendent       ​                                                                                                                                                                           Jonesborough, TN  37659  
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(21) Hardwired Contacts – to secure each man door (paired with wireless contact) 

(9) Wireless Motion Sensors - to proved area coverage in the halls 

(2) Inside Sirens 

(1) Cellular Radio Installation – allows panel to communicate with our monitoring station via 

cellular connection. 

Installation labor of complete system 

Testing of complete system 

Programming of complete system 

 

Sulphur Springs Elementary School: 

(1) Commercial Security Panel – to be placed in office area 

(2) Digital Arming Stations – to be placed next to main office entry doors and Gym 

Gym will be set up on its own partition to allow arming/disarming separately from main school 

building 

(2) High Powered Wireless receivers – to receive wireless device signals 

(4) Wireless repeaters – to boost signal in building. These devices plug into a standard electrical 

outlet for power. 

(30) Wireless Contacts – to secure each man door entry into building 

(30) Hardwired Contacts – to secure each man door (paired with wireless contact) 

(7) Wireless Motion Sensors - to prove area coverage in halls and open areas 

(2) Inside Sirens 

(1) Cellular Radio Installation – allows panel to communicate with our monitoring station via 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 
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cellular connection. 

Installation labor of complete system 

Testing of complete system 

Programming of complete system 

 

 

END OF SPECIFICATIONS 

 

 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT: $______________________________ 

By submitting this bid, the bidder agrees that the quoted products and services meet the stated 

specifications and will remain in compliance with Washington County Board of Education standards 

throughout the contract period. 

Bidder Information:​
Printed Name: _______________________________________________________​
Signature: __________________________________________________________​
Telephone #: ________________________________________________________​
Cell #: _____________________________________________________________​
​
Company Name: _____________________________________________________​
Mailing Address: _____________________________________________________​
City/State/ZIP: ______________________________________________________​
Date: ______________________________________________________________​
Email Address: ______________________________________________________ 

Exceptions (If none, state “No conditions and/or exceptions.”) 

 

 

​ Board of Directors 

 

Eric Barnes​ Chad Fleenor​ Mike Masters 

Annette Buchanan​ David Hammond​   Whitney Riddle 

Keith Ervin​ Gregg Huddlestone​ Vince Walters 

 



 V-030625

Prepared by:

PO #:

 

 

Name:

Street Address:

City,St.,Zip

Other

Payment  Method    

Requested delivery date: 

Intended Crop:

Grand Total

1200 #12 x 1-1/2" Tek w/ washer 0.36$             432.00$       

18 72" x 19' 8mm Twin Wall Polycarbonate 199.50$         3,591.00$    
18 72" x 5' 8mm Twin Wall Polycarbonate 52.50$           945.00$       
10 72" x 15' 8mm Twin Wall Polycarbonate 157.50$          1,575.00$    

-$              

950 #12 x 1" Tek Screws 0.16$              152.00$       
-$              

Installation 29,450.00$     

Terms: Paid in Full 50% Deposit: Balance due before shipment.

462.00$       

1,916.00$    
654.00$       

72.00$         
100.80$       
129.60$       

958.00$        

327.00$         

36.00$           

50.40$           

64.80$           

48" x 36" 8mm twin wall polycarbonate

24" Quietaire Exhaust fans

24" Motorized shutters with Belimo motors.

21

48" x 60" 8mm twin wall polycarbonate

2

2

105.00$         

19.50$           

1.15$               

20.20$           

37.70$            

2,205.00$   48" x 14' 6" 8mm twin wall polycarbonate

22.00$           

48" x 84" 8mm twin wall polycarbonate

48" x 108" 8mm twin wall polycarbonate

754.00$       

Educational

5.53$              

446.00$        

577.00$         

585.00$        

1-3/8" Shaft Hanger with bolts and nuts 110.60$        
892.00$      

1,154.00$    

2

2

2

-$              

Base Extrusion for 8mm Twin wall

1-3/8" x 12'-5" Purlin Pipe for Drive Pipe

49" Rack Arm Assemblies w/ sash bracket, pinion gear, bolt & nut

156.00$       10' sticks of H splice.

21

8

520' 

8

20

598.00$       
161.60$        

1,170.00$    

-$              
-$              

-$              

24 VDC 100 NM Motor w/ mount & drive adapter for Rifge Vent

24 VDC 100 NM Motor w/ mount & drive adapter for Curtains

Bartlett Vent Boss

Installation of material listed above only. Electrical and permits done by others.

2

Sub TotalNote: Proposal valid for 7 days after:

Unit Price Line Total

October 24, 2025

Heath Spradley

City,St.,Zip

Date:

Ship to:

TN

1-800-346-9902 Toll Free

229-532-2905 Local

229-532-4600 Fax

Billing Address Shipping Address

17,230.60$      

Shipping

* Due to the volatility of fuel prices, freight charges will be determined at time of shipment and adjusted accordingly.

NOTE: Customer is responsible for unloading product from truck upon delivery 

48,310.60$     

P.O. Box 558

9596 Hwy 82 

Alapaha, GA  31622

Josh CongerProposal for:

Name: Josh Conger

E-mail

Ph:

Company Name:

Street Address:

Ph:423-948-8535

DescriptionQTY

20

2

2

November 10, 2025

1,630.00$   

Sales Tax Associated with Ship to Address -$              

Page 1 of 2

TN-JoshConger(Replacement Material) Heath102425 Initial   ________



have read and understand the above order and agree to this order in its entirety

 

Signature Signature

Date

Educational Business Development Coordinator

stuart@atlasgreenhouse.comName (Please Print)

Date

Title

Heath Spradley

10/24/2025

Title

Atlas Manufacturing, Inc.

 

(This order is not valid unless accepted by Atlas Manufacturing, Inc.)

Accepted,

I,    Josh Conger

Heath Spradley

Accepted,

Company / Individual

Page 2 of 2

TN-JoshConger(Replacement Material) Heath102425 Initial   ________
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STUDENT SUPPORTSSTUDENT SUPPORTS
School Counselor

Can Provide:
Standards Based Classroom Lessons

 ( SEL, Academic Achievenment,  College/Career Readiness)
Crisis Response
Short Term Individual Counseling

(for issues affecting the students school day)
Small Group Intervention
Collaboration with all stakeholders
Referrals for Outside Resources

Family Resource Liaison

Youth Prevention
Therapist (YPP)

Student Assistance
Counselor (SAC)

School Based
Therapist (SBL)

Behavior Analyst

Cannot Provide:
Mental Health Diagnoses
Long term therapy
Crisis Assessment

 Can Provide:
Resources Connections (Food, Shelter,
Clothing, Rent, etc.)
Collaboration with all stakeholders
Facilitate the coordination and
integration of community services

 Cannot Provide:
Mental Health Diagnoses
Individual Counseling or Long Term
Therapy
Crisis Response or Assessment

Advocate for Students Overall Success Liaison between Families and Schools

Can Provide:
Case Management
Resources Connections (Food, Shelter,
Clothing, Rent, etc.)
Brief Student Check In & Support
IEP/504/Safety Plan Collaboration and
Advocacy
Collaboration with all stakeholders

Cannot Provide:
Mental Health Diagnoses
Long Term Therapy
Crisis Response or Assessment

Contracted by Frontier Health 
Can Provide:

Individual Therapy (consent form
required)-Grant Based and Open Cases
Mental Health Diagnoses
Crisis Response and Assessent
Coordination of Care
IEP/504/Safety Plan Collaboration
Family/Group Therapy
Teacher Trainings and Consultations

Cannot Provide
Should not be used for needs the
SC/SSW can address

Contracted by Frontier Health 

Contracted by Frontier Health 
Can Provide:

SEL Classroom Lessons for Grades 1st-8th
Individual Long Term Therapy (consent
form required)-Grant Based Only
 Small Group Intervention
 Crisis Response and Assessment
Mental Health Diagnoses

Cannot Provide
Should not be used for needs the SC/SSW
can address

Can Provide:
Observations of students or direct
support of students, especially in high
needs settings
 FBA and BIP completion  
Assistance with data collection 
Student Support Plans (SSP)(creating
and troubleshooting) 
PD support related to area of behavior

Cannot Provide: 
Mental Health Diagnoses
Crisis Response or Assessment



District Overview: Social-Emotional, Behavioral Supports & Student Discipline 

Direct Student Support​
This year, our District Behavior Intervention Specialists (including 2 Behavior Analysts and 1 Registered 

Behavior Technician) have offered individualized support to roughly 65 students across the district, 

addressing a wide range of behavioral, social, and emotional needs. Supports have included: 

●​ One-on-one coaching and personalized intervention plans (Tier 3, most intensive) 

●​ Push-in support and modeling inside classrooms (Tier 2 and 3) 

●​ Crisis response when urgent needs arise 

●​ Ongoing check-ins with students and staff 

Team-Based & Schoolwide Supports 

●​ Tier 1: Universal supports for all students, such as schoolwide expectations, social-emotional 

learning, and proactive classroom management. 

●​ Tier 2: Targeted interventions for students who need extra help, like small group support, 

check-in/check-out systems, and behavior contracts. 

●​ Tier 3: Intensive, individualized interventions for students with significant or persistent needs, 

including comprehensive behavior intervention plans and frequent specialist involvement. 

 

Additional supports include: 

●​ Collaborative behavior intervention planning for students needing extra help (Tiers 2 & 3) 



●​ Staff training and consultation in de-escalation, trauma-informed care, restorative practices, and 

research-based interventions (supports Tier 1-3 implementation) 

●​ Immediate crisis intervention for urgent behavioral or emotional challenges 

●​ Functional Behavioral Assessments to guide individualized supports (Tier 3) 

●​ Family engagement so caregivers can reinforce positive behaviors at home 

Expanded Mental Health Supports​
We continue to prioritize student mental health and have a strong partnership with Frontier Health. 

Every school now has ongoing access to a master’s level therapist, 4 - Student Assistance Counselors 

(SAC), 5 - Youth Prevention Therapists (YPP), and 9 - School-Based Therapists (SBL). Our 21 School 

Counselors provide both group and individual counseling, as well as crisis support. (See Student Support 

graphic for details.) 

Our Mental Health and Well-being Supervisor coordinates services among school staff and community 

partners. The Coordinated School Health department also helps fund mental health programs and is 

continuing to build a partnership with Ballad Health to increase access to Reset Rooms (spaces for 

students to de-escalate and regain control [Tier 2 & 3]) and Calming Corners (quiet classroom areas with 

sensory tools for self-regulation [Tier 1 & 2]). 

Student Discipline Approach​
Our discipline practices are rooted in Positive Behavior Interventions & Supports. By using tiered 

supports, we match interventions to students’ needs, aiming to help all students succeed. We emphasize 

restorative practices to help students take responsibility and grow, rather than relying on suspension or 

expulsion, which are last resorts. When disciplinary action is needed, we use our Student Handbook, 

administrator crosswalk, and data to ensure fairness and consistency for every student group. Our goal is 

always to reintegrate students and maintain ongoing support. 

 

 

 










	Agenda
	I. Call to Order
	II. Public Comment
	III. Discuss Listing Agreement with TCI for the Jonesborough Property
	10142026_TCI Group -Jerry Petzoldt Agency

	IV. Adjourn to Workshop
	V. Academics
	A. Graduation Requirements

	VI. Business/Finance
	A. Purchase Orders
	1. Purchase Order 6890; Solution Tree, Bloomington, IN; Professional Development; $10, 984. 00; Line Item 71100599 004
	P.O. 6890_Solution Tree_BCES_School Improvement Funds

	2. Purchase Order 33384 (DCHS); RJ Young; Roland Truvis VG3 Series Printer; David Crockett High School CTE; Omnia Contract 2021002788; $26,217.00; Line Item L-940 (School Funds)
	DCHS P.O. 33384_Roland Truvis VG3 Series Printer_RJ Young_Cooperative

	3. Purchase Order 6690; American Sports Fields, Knoxville, TN; 25 Tons Sifted Infield Mix; Grounds Department; DCHS,DBHS,GV,RV,Lamar; $23,000.00; Line Item 141E 72610 499
	P.O. 6690_American Sports Fields_Infield Mix

	4. Purchase Order 6532; GovConnection, Merrimack, NH; View Sonic Bundle (4); Sourcewell 121923; System-wide; $10,409.08; Line Item 72250499
	P.O. 6532_Gov Connection_I.T. Dept


	B. Monthly Financials
	1-AA_GF Revenue Analysis Report_September 2025
	1-B_Sales Tax Analysis FY25_September 2025
	1-C-141-Fund Key Expense Summary_September 2025
	1-D_Summary_141-Payables Detail_September 2025
	1-E_GF Expense Report_September 2025
	1-F_GF Balance Sheet_September 2025
	2-A_Summary_142_Payables_September 2025
	2-B-FF Expense Report_September 2025
	2-C_FF Balance Sheet_September 2025
	3-A_Dietary Fund Balance Tracking-September 2025
	4-A_Washington County Rural Options Sales Tax_September 2025
	5-A_DBHS_Chart of Accounts and Balances_10-27-2025
	5-B_DCHS_Chart of Accounts and Balances_10-27-2025


	VII. Operations
	A. Review of Bids for Fencing; Funded by Public School Security Grant
	Kings Development Group Fencing Bid
	McCall Commercial Fencing,Inc Bid
	Tri-City Fence Company, Inc Bid
	Fencing Bid Tabulation

	B. Roof Need (Bus Garage); Funded by County Education Capital Fund
	Quote-Bus Garage-Roof Repair-Coryell-Oct 2025

	C. Approve release of bids for Security Alarms at Fall Branch Elementary, Gray Elementary, Sulphur Springs Elementary, and Daniel Boone High School; Line Item 141E 72620-335
	Bid Document-Burglar alarms-Oct 2025

	D. Greenhouse at David Crockett High School; (possible ISM Grant will fund part of this project if the state approves); Line Item 141E 76100-707
	Quote-DCHS-Greenhouse Replace and Repair-Oct 2025


	VIII. Student Supports
	A. Family Resource Center and Behavior
	District FRC Update (Aug. - Oct (4).) 2025
	WCS Student Supports_SEL_B
	District Social-Emotional, Behavioral Supports & Student Discipline Overview


	IX. Superintendent
	A. Overnight Trip Requests
	1. Grandview

November 21-22nd, 2025

Cleveland, TN

All East Honors Choir 7th & 8th Grades

Duration:  2 Days
	GVES Overnight

	2. South Central

November 21-22nd, 2025

Cleveland, TN

All East Honors Choir 7th & 8th Grades

Duration:  2 Days
	SCES Overnight

	3. Daniel Boone

November 20-22nd, 2025

Cleveland, TN

All East Honors Choir 10th-12th Grades

Duration:  3 Days
	DBHS Overnight

	4. Daniel Boone

January 2nd-4th, 2026

Unicoi, TN  Appalachian Christian Camp

Chorus Reflections 10-12th Grades

Duration:  3 Days
	DBHS Overnight



	X. Adjournment

